
AGENDA 
 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 
 

Friday, July 18, 2025 – 10:00am  
  

Virginia Housing Center 
4224 Cox Road Glen Allen, Virginia 23260 

 
 
I. Roll Call (TAB 1) 
 
II. Approval of May 16, 2025 Minutes (TAB 2) 
 

III. Approval of Final Order (TAB 3) 
 

In Re: Victor Valdez 
Appeal No. 25-03 

 
IV. Public Comment 

a. Jamie Wilks, Madison County Building Official 
 
V. Preliminary Hearing (TAB 4) 

 
In Re: Andrew Suddarth (David Williams) 

Appeal No. 25-04 
 
VI. Preliminary Hearing (TAB 5) 

 
In Re: 1321 Porter St. LLC 

Appeal No. 25-07 
 

VII. Preliminary Hearing (TAB 6) 
 

In Re: 1321 Porter St. LLC (Emily Pinchbeck) 
Appeal No. 25-08 

 
VIII. Appeal Hearing (TAB 7) 

 
In Re: Khaleen Monaro 

Appeal No. 24-06 
    
IX. Secretary’s Report 
 

a. Copy of §2.2-3708.3 (TAB 8) 
b. Readoption of Review Board Policy #30 (TAB 9) 
c. Readoption of Review Board Policy #31 (TAB 10) 
d. August 15, 2025 meeting update 
e. Legal updates from Board Counsel 



 

 

 

 

(Page left blank intentionally) 

2



STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 

James R. Dawson, Chair  

(Virginia Fire Chiefs Association) 

 

W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chair 

(The Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan Washington)

 

Vince Butler 

(Virginia Home Builders Association) 

 

J. Daniel Crigler 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 

Air Conditioning Contractors of America) 

 

Alan D. Givens 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 

Air Conditioning Contractors of America 

 

David V. Hutchins 

(Electrical Contractor) 

 

Christina Jackson 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

Joseph A. Kessler, III 

 (Associated General Contractors) 

 

R. Jonah Margarella, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP 

(American Institute of Architects Virginia) 

 

Eric Mays 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

Joanne D. Monday 

(Virginia Building Owners and Managers Association) 
 

James S. Moss 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

Elizabeth C. White 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

Aaron Zdinak, PE 

(Virginia Society of Professional Engineers) 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 1 
 MEETING MINUTES 2 

May 16, 2025 3 
Virginia Housing Center 4 

4224 Cox Road Glen Allen, Virginia 23060 5 
 6 

Members Present Members Absent 
 
Mr. James R. Dawson, Chairman  
Mr. Vince Butler 
Mr. Daniel Crigler  
Mr. Joseph Kessler  
Mr. R. Jonah Margarella 
Mr. Eric Mays, PE  
Ms. Joanne Monday 
Mr. James S. Moss  
Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman   
Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE   
 

 
Mr. Alan D. Givens 
Mr. David V. Hutchins 
Ms. Christina Jackson  
Ms. Elizabeth White 
 

 7 
Call to Order The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board 8 

(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 10:00 a.m. by 9 
Chair Dawson. 10 

 11 
Roll Call The roll was called by Mr. Luter and a quorum was present. Mr. Justin 12 

I. Bell, legal counsel for the Review Board from the Attorney General’s 13 
Office, arrived after approval of Interpretation 01/2025. 14 

 15 
Approval of Minutes The draft minutes of the April 18, 2025 meeting in the Review Board 16 

members’ agenda package were considered. Ms. Monday moved to 17 
approve the minutes with the editorial change adding “s” to the word 18 
footing in line 129 of page 11. The motion was seconded by Mr. Pharr 19 
and passed with Mr. Butler abstaining. 20 

     21 
Final Order Bruce Henry: Appeal No. 25-02: 22 
  23 

After review and consideration of the final order presented in the 24 
Review Board members’ agenda package, Ms. Monday moved to 25 
approve the final order as presented.  The motion was seconded by Mr. 26 
Crigler and passed with Mr. Butler abstaining. 27 
 28 
George Karsadi: Appeal No. 24-09: 29 

  30 
After review and consideration of the final order presented in the 31 
Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Mays moved to approve 32 
the final order with the following editorial change to the first sentence 33 
in the next to last paragraph on page 29 to read as follows: 34 
 35 
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State Building Code Technical Review Board 
May 16, 2025 Minutes - Page 2 
 

Cruttenden argued that she did not sign or receive a contract 36 
for the project.  37 

 38 
The motion was seconded by Mr. Zdinak and passed with Mr. Butler 39 
abstaining. 40 
   41 

Interpretation   Approval of Interpretation 01/2025: 42 
 43 

After review and consideration of Interpretation 01/2025, presented in 44 
the Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Crigler moved to 45 
approve Interpretation 01/2025 with an editorial change deleting the 46 
letter “d” from the word sided and adding the letter “s” to create the 47 
word sides in the second question of the interpretation.  The motion 48 
was seconded by Mr. Moss and passed with Ms. Monday and Mr. 49 
Butler abstaining. 50 

 51 
Public Comment Chair Dawson opened the meeting for public comment. Mr. Luter 52 

advised that no one had signed up to speak. With no one coming 53 
forward, Chair Dawson closed the public comment period. 54 

 55 
New Business    Victor Valdez: Appeal No. 25-03: 56 

 57 
A hearing convened with Chair Dawson serving as the presiding 58 
officer. The hearing was related to Mr. Valdez being removed as the 59 
Fire Official for the City of Virginia Beach by the Fire Chief, by 60 
department transfer, without cause and without being afforded an 61 
opportunity to be heard on any specific or relative charges by and 62 
before the appointing authority in accordance with VSFPC section 63 
105.1.1 Appointment.  64 

 65 
The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 66 
present testimony: 67 

 68 
Victor Valdez, Former Virginia Beach Fire Official 69 
Kenneth Pravetz, Virginia Beach Fire Chief 70 
 71 

Also present was: 72 
 73 
 Dana Harmeyer, Attorney for Virginia Beach  74 

 75 
After testimony concluded, Chair Dawson closed the hearing and stated 76 
a decision from the Review Board members would be forthcoming and 77 
the deliberations would be conducted in open session. It was further 78 
noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be considered at a 79 
subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be distributed to the 80 
parties, and would contain a statement of further right of appeal. 81 
 82 

7



 

 

 

 

(Page left blank intentionally) 

8



State Building Code Technical Review Board 
May 16, 2025 Minutes - Page 3 
 

 83 
 84 
Decision: Victor Valdez: Appeal No. 25-03: 85 
 86 
After deliberations, Mr. Pharr made a motion that did not receive a 87 
second.  After further deliberations Mr. Mays made a motion that was 88 
seconded by Mr. Pharr.  After a brief discussion the motion and second 89 
were withdrawn.   90 
 91 
After further deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to uphold the denial of the 92 
local appeals board and modify the decision because the case was 93 
properly before the Review Board, the Review Board did have 94 
jurisdiction to hear the case, and according to VSFPC Section 112.5 95 
Application for appeal, Mr. Valdez lacked standing to file the appeal.  96 
The motion was seconded by Mr. Pharr and passed unanimously.   97 

 98 
Chair Appointment Chair Dawson appointed a sub-committee to review the VCC, VPMC, 99 

and VSFPC for the purpose of drafting code change proposals for each 100 
of the three codes to address the issues that arose from Appeal No.25-101 
03 related to the appointment of code officials.  The members appointed 102 
to the sub-committee were Mr. Dawson, Mr. Mays, Mr. Moss, and Mr. 103 
Pharr. 104 

  105 
Secretary’s Report Mr. Luter informed the Review Board of the current caseload for the 106 

upcoming meeting scheduled for July 18, 2025.  107 
 108 
Mr. Bell provided legal updates to the Review Board members.  109 

 110 
Adjournment There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by proper 111 

motion at approximately 12:15 p.m. 112 
 113 
 114 
 115 
 116 
Approved: July 18, 2025 117 
 118 
    ____________________________________________________ 119 
     Vice-Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 120 
 121 
 122 
 123 
     _____________________________________________________ 124 
     Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board 125 
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VIRGINIA: 1 
 2 

BEFORE THE 3 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 4 

 5 
 6 
IN RE:  Appeal of Victor Valdez 7 
  Appeal No. 25-03 8 
 9 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 10 
 11 

I. Procedural Background 12 
 13 
 The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-14 

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 15 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 16 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 17 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 18 

II. Case History 19 

On December 11, 2024, the Fire Chief for the Virginia Beach Fire Department (City), the 20 

agency responsible for the enforcement of the 2021 Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code 21 

(VSFPC), distributed a transfer memo to the department announcing that Victor Valdez (Valdez) 22 

would no longer be serving as the City Fire Official, effective January 14, 2025.  Valdez was 23 

appointed City Fire Official effective April 6, 2023.  Valdez asserts that he was removed as the 24 

City Fire Official without cause or being afforded an opportunity to be heard on any specific and 25 

relevant charges by and before the appointing authority in accordance with VSFPC Section 105.1.1 26 

Appointment.  Valdez wishes to remain the City Fire Official. 27 

Valdez filed an appeal to the City of Virginia Beach Building Code Board of Appeals (local 28 

appeals board).  The local appeals board denied the appeal “Based on jurisdiction”.  No other 29 

11



 

 

 

 

(Page left blank intentionally) 

12



2 
 

explanation was provided in the written decision of the local appeals board.  On March 14, 2025, 30 

Valdez further appealed to the Review Board.     31 

Appearing at the Review Board meeting for Valdez was Victor Valdez.  Appearing at the 32 

Review Board meeting for the City of Virginia Beach were Kenneth Pravetz, Fire Chief and Dana 33 

Harmeyer, legal counsel.   34 

III. Findings of the Review Board 35 

A. Whether to overturn the Fire Chief and local appeals board on the transfer of Victor 36 

Valdez and removing him as the City Fire Official without cause or being afforded an opportunity 37 

to be heard on any specific and relevant charges by and before the appointing authority in 38 

accordance with VSFPC Section 105.1.1 Appointment. 39 

Valdez argued that he was removed as the City Fire Official without cause or being 40 

afforded an opportunity to be heard on any specific and relevant charges by and before the 41 

appointing authority in accordance with VSFPC Section 105.1.1 Appointment.   42 

The City argued what it believed was the scope of authority of the Review Board.  The 43 

City also argued that Valdez lacked standing to file the appeal in accordance with VSFPC 44 

Section 112.5 Application for appeal because Valdez was not “the owner of a structure, the 45 

owner’s agent or any other person involved in the maintenance of the structure, or activity.”   46 

Valdez argued what he believed to be the cause of his removal.  The City argued that 47 

Valdez was removed from the position of City Fire Official for just cause and was given the 48 

opportunity to be heard by and before the appointing authority which is the City Fire Chief.  The 49 

Review Board did not rule on whether just cause existed or whether Valdez was afforded an 50 

opportunity to be heard.   51 
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The Review Board found that the case was properly before the Review Board, the 52 

Review Board did have jurisdiction to hear the case, and according to VSFPC Section 112.5 53 

Application for appeal, Valdez lacked standing to file the appeal. 54 

IV. Conclusion 55 

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review 56 

Board orders as follows: 57 

A. Whether to overturn the Fire Chief and local appeals board on the transfer of Victor 58 

Valdez and removing him as the City Fire Official without cause or being afforded an opportunity 59 

to be heard on any specific and relevant charges by and before the appointing authority in 60 

accordance with VSFPC Section 105.1.1 Appointment. 61 

The Review Board upholds the decision of the local appeals board while modifying the 62 

decision because the appeal is properly before the Review Board and the Review Board does have 63 

jurisdiction to hear the case.  According to VSFPC Section 112.5 Application for appeal, Valdez 64 

lacks standing to file the appeal; therefore, the appeal is dismissed. 65 

     66 

    ______________________________________________________ 67 
      Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 68 
 69 
 70 
Date entered _____July 18, 2025__________ 71 
 72 
 73 
 74 

As required by VCC 119.9: “As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, 75 

you have thirty (30) days from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or 76 

the date it was mailed to you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by 77 

filing a Notice of Appeal with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event 78 

that this decision is served on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period.” 79 
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4 
 

 As required by Rule 2A:2(C): “Any party appealing from a regulation or case decision 80 

shall file with the agency secretary, within 30 days after adoption of the regulation or after service 81 

of the final order in the case decision, a notice of appeal signed by the appealing party or that 82 

party's counsel. With respect to appeal from a regulation, the date of adoption or readoption shall 83 

be the date of publication in the Register of Regulations.  In the event that a case decision is 84 

required by § 2.2-4023 or by any other provision of law to be served by mail upon a party, 3 days 85 

shall be added to the 30-day period for that party. Service under this Rule shall be sufficient if sent 86 

by registered or certified mail to the party's last address known to the agency.” See Rule 2A:2(A) 87 

of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia. 88 
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VIRGINIA: 
 
  

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 
IN RE: Appeal of Andrew Suddarth (David Williams) 
  Appeal No. 25-04 
 
 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 
Section          Page No. 
 
 
Review Board Staff Document          21 
 
 
Basic Documents             25 
 
 
Documents Submitted by Andrew Suddarth (David Williams)     33 
 
 
Documents Submitted by the City of Richmond       59 
 
 
Additional Documents Submitted by the City of Richmond     139 
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VIRGINIA: 
 
 

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
IN RE:  Appeal of Andrew Suddarth (David Williams) 
  Appeal No. 25-04 
 
 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 
 

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts 
 

1. On October 28, 2024 the City of Richmond Department of Planning and  

Development Review (City), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part III of the 2021 

Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (VUSBC or VMC), inspected the structure located at 

1201 Porter Street in the City of Richmond and subsequently issued a Notice of Violation – Unsafe 

Structure (NOV) on November 18, 2024 to David Williams (Williams), citing the following VMC 

Section: 

• “Report of Unsafe Conditions 
 
106.1 US - Unsafe Structure  

 
This section shall apply to existing structures which are classified as unsafe. 
All conditions causing such structures to be classified as unsafe shall be 
remedied or as an alternative to correcting such conditions,the structure 
may be vacated and secured against public entry or demolished. Vacant and 
secured structures shall still be subject to other applicable requirements of 
this code. Notwithstanding the above, when the code official determines that 
an unsafe structure constitutes such a hazard that it should be demolished, 
then the code official shall be permitted to order the demolition of such 
structures in accordance with applicable requirement s this code. An 
existing structure determined by the code official to be dangerous to the 
health, safety, and welfare of the occupants of the structure or the public 
because of, but not limited to, any of the following conditions: 
 

1. The structure contains unsafe equipment; 
2. The structure is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally 
unsafe or of such faulty 
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2 
 

construction or unstable foundation that partial or complete collapse is 
likely; 
3. The structure is unsecured or opened; 
4. The degree to which the structure is in disrepair or lacks 
maintenance, ventilation, 
illumination, sanitary or heating facilities or other essential equipment; 
5. The required plumbing and sanitary facilities are inoperable.” 

 
2. Williams filed an appeal to the City of Richmond Local Board of Building Code 

Appeals (local appeals board).  On March 19, 2025, the local appeals board upheld the decision of 

the code official stating that “The Local Board of Building Code Appeals determined that the 

provisions of the code were enforced by the Code Official properly”.  On April 8, 2025, Williams, 

through Andrew Suddarth, legal counsel, further appealed to the Review Board seeking to have 

the NOV overturned.  

3. While initially processing the appeal application, Review Board staff learned that 

on March 24, 2025 the structure located at 1201 Porter Street had been razed and removed; 

therefore, in accordance with Review Board Policy #9, Review Board staff prepared the case for 

a preliminary hearing as to whether the appeal is properly before the Board.   

4. This staff document, along with a copy of all documents submitted, will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections, or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the preliminary hearing before the 

Review Board. 

Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 
 

1. Whether the appeal is properly before the Board.  
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION - UNSAFE STRUCTURE 
City of Richmond 

Department of Planning & Development Review 
Property Maintenance Division 
900 E. Broad Street, Room G-12 

Richmond, Virginia 23219 
November 18, 2024 

Este documento es un aviso de la Ciudad Richmond notificandole que usted tiene un problema con su casa o propiedad, el cual debe ser corregido a la brevedad posible. Si 
usted necesita ayuda para traducir o entender este documento en espanol, llame por favor al 804-646-6314 tan pronto como le sea posible. Usted deve presenter una 
apelacion por escrito, dentro de los 14 dias posteriores a la fecha de este aviso, en caso de que usted crea de que la nota es incorrecta. Si usted no presenta l apelacion 

dentro de los 14 dias, entonces perdera la posibilidad de disputar esta violacion. 

David B Williams  
5270 Sheridan Lane  
Richmond, Va. 23225 

Tracking #: 071590-2024 
 Inspector: Michael Jackson   

Phone: (804) 310-3737 
Parcel #: 1084499_S0000087011 

Property located at: 1201 Porter St 

Building use at time of inspection:  

A City of Richmond Property Maintenance Inspector inspected the structure specified above on 10/28/2024.  The listed 
violations of the Virginia Maintenance Code (VMC) 2021 as amended and adopted by the City of Richmond Code 
Section 5-1 were found to exist.  The violations cited must be abated by 12/16/2024 or as specified in the Special Orders 
included in the attached report. 
  
Upon expiration of the abatement date the structure will be re-inspected for code compliance. 

Failure to comply with this Notice may result in legal action and fines of up to $2,500.00 per violation if convicted 
(VMC Section 105.6 and VMC Section 105.7). In addition, the City may disallow occupancy, placard the structure, or 
abate the unsafe condition(s). A lien may be attached to the tax bill for administrative fees and any incurred costs. 
 

You have the right to appeal this notice. Appeals must be made within fourteen (14) days of receipt of this Notice of 
Violation. A fee shall accompany your appeal. (VMC Section 107.5). 
 
All codes referenced herein are from the Virginia Maintenance Code unless otherwise stated. 
 
If you have questions regarding this Notice of Violation, you should contact me between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. at 
(804) 310-3737. 

Report of Unsafe Conditions 

106.1 US - Unsafe Structure 

This section shall apply to existing structures which are classified as unsafe. All conditions causing such 
structures to be classified as unsafe shall be remedied or as an alternative to correcting such conditions, 
the structure may be vacated and secured against public entry or demolished. Vacant and secured 
structures shall still be subject to other applicable requirements of this code. Notwithstanding the above, 
when the code official determines that an unsafe structure constitutes such a hazard that it should be 
demolished, then the code official shall be permitted to order the demolition of such structures in 
accordance with applicable requirement s this code. An existing structure determined by the code official to 
be dangerous to the health, safety, and welfare of the occupants of the structure or the public because of, 
but not limited to, any of the following conditions:  
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1. The structure contains unsafe equipment; 
2. The structure is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe or of such faulty 

construction or unstable foundation that partial or complete collapse is likely; 
3. The structure is unsecured or opened; 
4. The degree to which the structure is in disrepair or lacks maintenance, ventilation, 

illumination, sanitary or heating facilities or other essential equipment; 
5. The required plumbing and sanitary facilities are inoperable. 

It has been determined by the Building Commissioner that this building is unsafe and in 
danger of collapsing. (see attachment letters) The following conditions exist rendering the 
structure to be unsafe. The roofing assembly in the main portion of the building is in the state 
of collapsing and sections of the roof is missing. The interior of the building has been gutted out 
completely and all the floor joists, floors, ceiling joist, wall framing members and lateral 
structural supports have been removed. The continuous rainwater from the opened roof is 
exposing the brick foundation, causing a trench to form around the interior of the outer walls. 
The interior floor surface is now exposed ground, that will be affected by freezing conditions 
and water exposure which has created a structural failure of the outer brick walls. The 
foundation has been damaged due to the continuous water exposure on the interior from the 
opened roof. This exposure has caused the leaning of the chimneys toward interior and public 
way. The parapet bricks are loose and are being dislodged at the top of the walls that faces the 
public sidewalk. The walls at the side near the adjacent neighbor’s home are bulging outward 
ready to collapse. The overall structural condition of the building is extremely unstable and in 
an imminent state of collapse due to neglect and lack of significant maintenance or repairs in 
the last 6-10 years. This building is located several feet from an occupied property and public 
sidewalk. Therefore, this structure is ordered to be demolished. The structure must be 
demolished 12/16/24 and failure to comply will result in the City of Richmond demolishing the 
structure and placing a lien against the property for all cost associated with the demolition. A 
permit will be needed in order to demolish the structure. 

If permits are required to correct the conditions cited in this notice, this document or a copy thereof will be 
needed to obtain them. Permits can be obtained from: Permits and Inspections Division, 900 E. Broad Street, 
Room 110, Richmond, Virginia 23219  

Property Maintenance Inspector 

(804) 310-3737 

A Certificate of Appropriateness is required when any proposed work alters the exterior appearance of the 
property as it is viewed from a public street or alley. Certificates must be obtained before work can begin. For 
work requiring a building permit, no permit will be issued without a Certificate. This review procedure is 
required not only for the main structure on a lot but also accessory buildings, fences, exterior lighting, 
driveways and walks, and any other features visible to the public.  
 
As in any review process some preplanning is necessary. Please direct any questions or requests to: Secretary, 
Commission of Architectural Review, Department of Planning & Development Review, 900 East Broad Street, 
Richmond, VA 23219. 

Additional responsibilities as a property owner:  
 
Approximately 3,300 properties are in the City Old and Historic District. To determine whether or not your 
property falls within a City Old and Historic District, go to http://www.richmondgov.com/richhistory and click 
on the link “ViewMap of City Old & Historic Districts”.  

Sincerely, 

Michael Jackson 
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Documents Submitted
by 

Andrew Suddarth for  
David Williams
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3900 Jermantown Road   Suite 220  Fairfax, VA 22030 

Tel: (703) 865-6100   Fax: (703) 865-6125 

 

PJI Law, PLC 

 

 

 

April 25, 2025 

Via: E-Mail  

W. Travis Luter, Sr. CBO 

Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board 

Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development 

travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov 

 

 

RE: David Williams 

Subject Property: 1201 Porter Street 

PJI Case Number: 22682 

 

Supplemental Appeal Documents 

 

Dear Mr. luter: 

  

This firm continues to represent the interests of Mr. David Williams, owner of the above-

referenced property.  Enclosed, please see the following documents in support of Mr. Williams’ 

appeal of the March 19, 2025 decision of the Richmond Local Board of Building Code Appeals; 

 

• January 8, 2018 Stabilization Plan 

• May 9, 2024 Inspection Worksheet 

• June 26, 2024 Stabilization Plan 

• Written Decision of Richmond LBBCA received via email on April 1, 2025 

 

If you have any questions about this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me by phone 

at 703-865-6100 or by email at asuddarth@pjilaw.com.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

cc: David Alley 

        Andrew Suddarth, Esq.  

        PJI Law, PLC 

        3900 Jermantown Road, Suite 220 

        Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

T (703) 865-6100  

        F (703) 865-6125 
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Documents Submitted 
By 

City of Richmond
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Additional Documents
Submitted 

By City of Richmond
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VIRGINIA: 
 
 

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 [Preliminary Hearing for Timeliness] 
 
IN RE:  Appeal of 1321 Porter Street LLC 
  Appeal No. 25-07 
 
 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 
 

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts 
 

1. On April 26, 2024 the City of Richmond Department of Planning and  Development 

Review (City), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part III of the 2021 Virginia Uniform 

Statewide Building Code (VUSBC or VMC), inspected the structure located at 1321 Porter Street, 

(Apartment C) in the City of Richmond owned by 1321 Porter Street LLC (1321 Porter St.) and 

subsequently issued a Notice of Violation – Unsafe Structure (NOV).  The NOV was amended on 

August 28, 2024, citing the following VMC Sections: 

• “Report of Unsafe Conditions 
106.1 US - Unsafe Structure  

 
This section shall apply to existing structures which are classified as 
unsafe.  All conditions causing such structures to be classified as unsafe 
shall be remedied or as an alternative to correcting such conditions, the 
structure may be vacated and secured agains public entry or 
demolished.  Vacant and secured structures shall still be subject to other 
applicable requirements of this code.  Notwithstanding the above, when 
the code official determines a that an unsafe structure constitutes such 
a hazard that it should be demolished, then the code official shall be 
permitted to  order the demolition of such structures in accordance with 
the applicable requirement s this code. 
 
This property has been inspected and found to be unsafe due to the 
following conditions: 
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1. Lack of Approved Building Permits and Plans: No approved 
building permits or plans were ever authorized for the new third-
floor addition. 

2. Lack of Trade Permits: No approved trade permits were 
authorized for electrical, plumbing, or mechanical work related 
to the new third-floor addition. 

3. Absence of Inspections: No inspections were ever conducted by 
the Permits and Inspections Bureau for the new third-floor 
addition.  This includes inspections for building, electrical, 
plumbing, mechanical, fire stopping, draft stopping, fire 
separation, and insulation. 

4. Concealed Interior Work: All interior work associated with the 
third-floor addition is concealed, making it impossible to verify 
compliance with safety and building codes. 

5. Wall Separation Issues: Wall separation issues have been 
identified with the third-floor addition. 

6. Deficient Engineering Report: The engineering report 
submitted by Carl Duncan contains incorrect and insufficient 
information, failing to meet the required standards for safety 
and code compliance. 

7. Non-Code Complaint Alterations to Existing Structures: 
Alterations to existing exterior egress, stairs, and decks are not 
compliant with building codes. 

8. Non-Code Compliant New Egress Stairs: The new egress stairs 
to the third-floor addition are not compliant with safety 
standards. 

9. Structural Load Issues (First Floor): Non-code compliant 
structural load points are bearing on the roof above the 
occupied unit on the first floor, creating a potential safety 
hazard.   

10. Structural Load Issues (Second Floor): Non-compliant 
structural load points are bearing on 4X4 posts above the 
occupied unit on the second-floor porch area, raising concerns 
about structural integrity. 

11. Unauthorized Change of Use: The property’s use has been 
changed from a single-family residence to a multi-family 
residence with three units without proper authorization or 
approval (see attached photos of mailboxes).” 

 
1321 Porter St. acknowledged receiving the NOV on December 13, 2024 from a tenant of the  
 
property. 
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2. 1321 Porter St. filed an appeal application to the City of Richmond Local Board of 

Building Code Appeals (local appeals board) on December 23, 2024; however, did not pay the 

required appeal application fee until February 3, 2025.  On March 19, 2025, the local appeals board 

“Upheld” the appeal finding that “The Local Board of Building Code Appeals determined that the 

provisions of the code were enforced by the Code Official properly.”  The local appeals board 

decision was received by 1321 Porter St. on April 10, 2025. On May 1, 2025, 1321 Porter St. 

further appealed to the Review Board seeking to have the NOV rescinded.  

3. While initially processing the appeal application, Review Board staff found that the 

appeal application to the local appeals board may have been untimely based on the date the NOV 

was received and when the appeal application was submitted and required fee paid; therefore, in 

accordance with Review Board Policy #9, Review Board staff prepared the case for a preliminary 

hearing as to whether the appeal was untimely not the local appeals board. 

4. This staff document, along with a copy of all documents submitted, will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections, or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the hearing before the Review Board. 

Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 
 

1. Whether the appeal was untimely to the local appeals board. 
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900 East Broad Street • Richmond, Virginia 23219 • (804) 646-6398 •  

CITY OF RICHMOND 
LOCAL BOARD OF BUILDING CODE          

APPEALS (LBBCA) 

Written Decision 
 

 
The Local Board of Building Code Appeals (LBBCA) is duly appointed to hear and resolve 
disputes arising out of enforcement under the Virginia Statewide Building Code (USBC),            
§ 36-105 of the Code of Virginia. 
 
 
Appeal No. _________________________ 
 
 
IN RE: ____________________________________ V. _______________________________ 

 
 
The appeal is hereby _________________________, for the reasons set out below: 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
The vote was: Uphold _______. Reverse ________. Modify ________. 
 
Date: ________________ 
 
Signature: _______________________________________________________ 
                              Chair of Local Board of Building Code Appeals 
 
Note: Any person who was party to the appeal may appeal to the State Building Code Technical 
Review Board by submitting an application to such board within 21 calendar days upon receipt 
by certified mail of this resolution. Application forms are available from the Office of the State 
Review Board. https://www.dhcd.virginia.gov/sites/default/files/Docx/sbctrb/file-appeal/appeal-
application-may.pdf. Or call (804) 371-7150 for more information.  

      P01-25-067279

1321 Porter St - Emily Henchbeck      City of Richmond

      Upheld

The Local Board of Building Code Appeals determined that the provisions of the code were enforced by the 

Code Official properly. 

        2-0

 March 19th, 2025

Docusign Envelope ID: E4E715D2-5F6C-4324-BCFB-268E737A9E2A
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Documents Submitted 
By 

1321 Porter St. LLC
(Emily Pinchbeck)
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Documents Submitted 
By 

City of Richmond
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Additional Documents 
Submitted By 

1321 Porter St. LLC 
(Emily Pinchbeck)
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VIRGINIA: 
                       BEFORE THE VIRGINIA STATE REVIEW BOARD 
 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
RE:  
Appeal by 1321 Porter St., LLC and Sophia Oliveri from  
the Notice of Unsafe Structure issued on August 28, 2024  
By the Property maintenance Division of The  
City of Richmond to 1321 Porter St., LLC and Sophia Oliveri. 
________________________________________________________ 
 
 

CASE NUMBER: 25-07 
 
 

Submission By 1321 Porter St., LLC and Sophia Oliveri. 
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Background Information 
1321 Porter Street 

History of Ownership 
1321 Porter Street is a three (3) story multifamily building. The street view of the building is 
as follows: 

          
The building was built in 1921. According to the City of Richmond real estate records, the 
building has the following transfers of title: 

Date of Transfer Deed Reference 
June 14, 2022 ID2022-13993 
May 16, 2022 ID2022-11608 
March 10, 2021 ID2021-6907 
January 24, 1989 00191-1380 
July 26, 1982 000585-02010 
November 2, 1977 000522-00466 

 
The Current owner, 1321 Porter St, LLC acquired the building in March 2021. At the time 
1321 Porter St, LLC acquired the building in 2021, the building and its four apartments had 
been renovated and updated by the previous owner(s). 
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Issue with Zoning: 
Unbeknownst to the current owner, 1321 Porter St, LLC, the Building was only zoned for two 
apartment units when 1321 Porter St, LLC purchased the building. Upon learning of that 
issue, 1321 Porter St, LLC applied to the City of Richmond for a special use permit for up to 
four (4) apartment units. On December 9, 2024, the City of Richmond adopted an ordinance 
(Ordinance No. 2024-282) that allows up to four (4) apartments at 1321 Porter St. 
 
History of Notices of Violations Issued by City of Richmond, Department of Planning & 
Development Review. 
 

A. January 7, 2021 (Bureau of Permits and Inspections): 
A Stop Work Order was issued regarding work on the 3rd Story addition without a 
permit. (See Exhibit A). 
Outcome: Unknown since 1321 Porter St, LLC was not the owner at the time. 
Based on an email from Rick Paul, CBO dated February 18, 2025, nothing was 
done about this 2021 Stop Work Order. 
 

B. April 29, 2024 (Property Maintenance Division): 
A Notice of Violation was issued to RVA Home, LLC by Walter Jackson, Property 
Maintenance Inspector, that stated that under PMC 106.1 the existing structure 
was deemed unsafe, because the 3rd floor was constructed without plans, 
permits or inspections. The Inspectors required that all apartments be vacated, 
and no one is to enter the building until a ‘Right to Enter letter” is issued by the 
Inspector. 
Facts: Mr. David Alley admitted in an email to 1321 Porter St, LLC dated May 2, 
2025, that the Richmond Real estate Assessor noted in 2021 that a 3rd floor was 
added in 2021. 
 

NOTE: See Exhibit B attached 
 

Notwithstanding the Stop Work Order in 2021 and the Notice of Violation on April 
29, 2024, both stating work on the third floor was being done without a permit, the City 
of Richmond building permit portal shows that: 

 
A. A permit was issued on January 28, 2021, for electrical work on the 1222 sq. ft 

(city documented 700 sq. ft) area of the house ---which is the 3rd floor. 
B. On February 23, 2021, the electrical inspection was passed by the City of 

Richmond. 
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PREFACE 
 

The NOV being appealed in this case was issued by the Maintenance Code Official. 

As will be discussed below, the NOV centers around the allegation that work was performed 

on the third story of 1321 Porter St without permits plans or inspections. 

Failure to get a permit for new construction is a violation of the Building Code. In this 

case, while it is disputed that a permit and/or inspections were made when the third-floor 

apartment was being renovated/constructed, the issue is that the current owner did not own 

the building in 2021 when that work was done. USBC §112.1 requires the “person performing 

the work” covered by the USBC to “perform the work and complete the work” so as to secure 

the results intended by the code. 

In this case, as will be shown below, the Richmond Building Official found out in 2021 

that the third-floor apartment had been constructed in apparent violation of the USBC 

because a Notice of Violation and to Stop Work was issued. Apparently, nothing was done 

to follow up on that action. 

In 2024 the City of Richmond decided to take action regarding that alleged violation. 

There were two issues with enforcement: (1) the statute of limitations had run on the 

violation and (2) the ownership of the building had changed hands with the new owner not 

knowing about the past history of enforcement. 

Since there were impediments to enforce the Building Code in 2024, the City of 

Richmond decided to take what appears to be a “end run around” the two issues by having 

the Maintenance Code Official cite the building under PMC § 106.1 by declaring the structure 

unsafe for human habitation. The basis for this declaration by the Property Maintenance 
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Code Official is the allegation that the building (the third-floor apartment) was constructed 

without plans, a permit or inspections. All of which are violations of the VCC/Building Code. 

There have been multiple NOVs issued by the Maintenance Code Official and the 

ability of the parties cooperating in “The Virginia Way” has now been totally eroded. 

The new owner, 1321 Porter St, LLC is faced with the unenviable task of trying to 

comply with the NOV and rectifying the apparent violations of the previous owner. 

The only way that 1321 Porter St, LLC could possibly accomplish the task of proving 

the building was safe was to engage third-party inspectors to inspect the building and report 

on their findings. The issue is that the Maintenance Code Official has arbitrarily decided that 

he will not accept third-party inspections. The impasse is obvious. 

 
August 28, 2024 

 Notice of Violation Being Appealed 
 

On August 28, 2024, Walter Jackson in the Property Maintenance Division issued the 

latest New Notice of Violation to 1321 Porter St, LLC (See Exhibit A). In his Notice of 

Violation, Mr. Jackson deems 1321 Porter St to be unsafe due to eleven (11) conditions. 

Those conditions and 1321 Porter St, LLC’s response are as follows: 

1. Lack of Approved Building Permits and Plans: No approved building permits or 

plans were ever authorized for the new third-floor addition. 

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. These grounds are not always a predicate for declaring an unsafe structure. 

As pointed out above, 1321 Porter St, LLC asserts that the Maintenance Official is seeking 
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to enforce provisions of the VCC that cannot be enforced because of the statute of 

limitations and change in ownership. 

B. It appears that a permit was issued to the manager of the building in 2021. The 

City of Richmond building permit portal shows that a permit was issued on January 28, 2021, 

for electrical work on the 1222 sq. ft (700 sq. ft recorded by city) area of the house ---which 

is the 3rd floor and on February 23, 2021, the electrical passed inspection. (See Exhibit D). 

C. It is irrefutable that the City of Richmond knew on January 7, 2021, that work 

on the 3rd floor by the prior owner was occurring allegedly without permits. A Notice of 

Violation was issued then. (See Exhibit A). 

D. The Statute of Limitations Applies to this Citation. Virginia Code 19.2-8 

requires prosecution for a building code violation be commenced within one year after 

discovery. The discovery occurred at least on or before January 7, 2021, when the notice of 

Violation was issued. (See Exhibit A). The statute of limitations has run. 

2. Lack of Trade Permits: No approved trade permits were authorized for electrical, 

plumbing, or mechanical work related to the new third-floor addition. 

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. These grounds are not always a predicate for declaring an unsafe structure. 

As pointed out above, 1321 Porter St, LLC asserts that the Maintenance Official is seeking 

to enforce provisions of the VCC that cannot be enforced because of the statute of 

limitations and change in ownership. 
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B. It appears that a permit was issued to the manager of the building in 2021. The 

City of Richmond building permit portal shows that a permit was issued on January 28, 2021, 

for electrical work on the 1222 sq. ft (700 sq. ft recorded by city) area of the house ---which 

is the 3rd floor and on February 23, 2021, the electrical passed inspection. (See Exhibit D). 

C. It is irrefutable that the City of Richmond knew on January 7, 2021, that work 

on the 3rd floor by the prior owner was occurring allegedly without permits. A Notice of 

Violation was issued then. (See Exhibit A). 

D. The Statute of Limitations Applies to this Citation. Virginia Code 19.2-8 

requires prosecution for a building code violation be commenced within one year after 

discovery. The discovery occurred at least on or before January 7, 2021, when the notice of 

Violation was issued. (See Exhibit A). The statute of limitations has run. 

E.  1321 Porter St, LLC has submitted third party inspection reports from 

qualified, licensed professionals that the third-floor apartment is safe and complies with the 

USBC. (See Exhibit E) 

3. Absence of Inspections: No inspections were ever conducted by the Permits and 

Inspections Bureau for the new third-floor addition. This includes inspections for building, 

electrical, plumbing, mechanical, fire stopping, draft stopping, fire separation and 

insulation. 

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. These grounds are not always a predicate for declaring an unsafe structure. 

As pointed out above, 1321 Porter St, LLC asserts that the Maintenance Official is seeking 
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to enforce provisions of the VCC that cannot be enforced because of the statute of 

limitations and change in ownership. 

B. It appears that a permit was issued to the manager of the building in 2021. The 

City of Richmond building permit portal shows that a permit was issued on January 28, 2021, 

for electrical work on the 1222 sq. ft (700 sq. ft recorded by city) area of the house ---which 

is the 3rd floor and on February 23, 2021, the electrical passed inspection. (See Exhibit D). 

C. It is irrefutable that the City of Richmond knew on January 7, 2021, that work 

on the 3rd floor by the prior owner was occurring allegedly without permits. A Notice of 

Violation was issued then. (See Exhibit A). 

D. The Statute of Limitations Applies to this Citation. Virginia Code 19.2-8 

requires prosecution for a building code violation be commenced within one year after 

discovery. The discovery occurred at least on or before January 7, 2021, when the notice of 

Violation was issued. (See Exhibit A). The statute of limitations has run. 

E.  1321 Porter St, LLC has submitted third party inspection reports from 

qualified, licensed professionals that the third-floor apartment is safe and complies with the 

USBC. (See Exhibit E) 

4. Concealed Interior Work: All interior work associated with the third-floor 

addition is concealed, making it impossible to verify compliance with safety and building 

codes.  

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. 1321 Porter St, LLC has submitted third party inspection reports from 

qualified, licensed professionals that the third-floor apartment is safe and complies with the 
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USBC. (See Exhibit E) The Maintenance Official should accept these reports and rely on 

them. 

B. This citation is defective under PMC §106.3, assuming that the PMC applies. 

PMC § 106.3 states in part that the Notice of Unsafe Structure “…shall specify the section 

numbers for any code provisions cited, the corrections necessary to comply with this 

code…”  The Notice violates this requirement. 

5. Wall Separation Issues: Wall separation problems have been identified within the 

third-floor addition. 

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. This citation is defective under PMC §106.3, assuming that the PMC applies. 

PMC § 106.3 states in part that the Notice of Unsafe Structure “…shall specify the section 

numbers for any code provisions cited, the corrections necessary to comply with this 

code…”  The Notice violates this requirement. 

B. Third-party inspection reports submitted to the City verify that the wall 

construction meets the VCC. 

6. Deficient Engineering Report: The engineering report submitted by Carl Duncan 

contains incorrect and insufficient information, failing to meet the required standards for 

safety and code compliance. 

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. This citation is defective under PMC §106.3, assuming that the PMC applies. 

PMC § 106.3 states in part that the Notice of Unsafe Structure “…shall specify the section 
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numbers for any code provisions cited, the corrections necessary to comply with this 

code…”  The Notice violates this requirement. 

B. There is no way that 1321 Porter St LLC can determine how to fix this alleged 

issue without the PMC Official detailing what he considers to be “… incorrect and 

insufficient information, failing to meet the required standards for safety and code 

compliance.” 

7. Non-Code Compliant Alterations to Existing Structures: Alterations to existing 

exterior egress, stairs, and decks are not compliant with building codes. 

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. This citation is defective under PMC §106.3, assuming that the PMC applies. 

PMC § 106.3 states in part that the Notice of Unsafe Structure “…shall specify the section 

numbers for any code provisions cited, the corrections necessary to comply with this 

code…”  The Notice violates this requirement. 

B. The third-party inspection report submitted (See Exhibit E) to the PMC Official 

refutes this broad and ambiguous allegation in the Notice. 

8. Non-Code Compliant New Egress Stairs: The new egress stairs to the third-floor 

addition are not compliant with safety standards. 

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. This citation is defective under PMC §106.3, assuming that the PMC applies. 

PMC § 106.3 states in part that the Notice of Unsafe Structure “…shall specify the section 

numbers for any code provisions cited, the corrections necessary to comply with this 

code…”  The Notice violates this requirement. 
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B. The third-party inspection report submitted (See Exhibit E) to the PMC 

Official refutes this broad and ambiguous allegation in the Notice. 

9. Structural Load Issues (First Floor): Non-code compliant structural load points 

are bearing on the roof above the occupied unit on the first floor, creating a potential safety 

hazard. 

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. This citation is defective under PMC §106.3, assuming that the PMC applies. 

PMC § 106.3 states in part that the Notice of Unsafe Structure “…shall specify the section 

numbers for any code provisions cited, the corrections necessary to comply with this 

code…”  The Notice violates this requirement. 

B. The third-party inspection report submitted (See Exhibit E) to the PMC 

Official refutes this broad and ambiguous allegation in the Notice. 

10. Structural Load Issues (Second Floor}: Non-compliant structural load points are 

bearing on 4x4 posts above the occupied unit on the second-floor porch area, raising 

concerns about structural integrity. 

 1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

A. This citation is defective under PMC §106.3, assuming that the PMC applies. 

PMC § 106.3 states in part that the Notice of Unsafe Structure “…shall specify the section 

numbers for any code provisions cited, the corrections necessary to comply with this 

code…”  The Notice violates this requirement. 

B. The third-party inspection report submitted (See Exhibit E) to the PMC Official 

refutes this broad and ambiguous allegation in the Notice.  
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11. Unauthorized Change of Use: The property's use has been changed from a single-

family residence to a multi-family residence with four units without proper authorization or 

approval (see attached photos of mailboxes). 

1321 Porter St, LLC’s Response: 

It is irrefutable that the City of Richmond knew there were multiple units in 2021 and 

Special Use authorization has been obtained by 1321 Porter St, LLC. (See Exhibit F).  

 

 

REQUEST FOR RELIEF 

1321 Porter St, LLC respectfully requests that this Review Board take one of the following 

actions to grant it relief: 

1. Find that the Maintenance Code Official’s Notice of Unsafe Building is an attempt 

to enforce the VCC which cannot be done because of change of ownership and  

And the statute of limitations and the Notice of Violation must be vacated; or 

2. That the Maintenance Code Official’s refusal to accept third-party inspection 

reports is an abuse of his discretion and find that those reports clearly show that 

the building is safe and in compliance and the Notice of Violation must be 

rescinded. 
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Respectfully Submitted, 

1321 Porter St., LLC and 
Sophia Oliveri 
 

By: ___________________________ 
               counsel 
 
 
 
Bruce E. Arkema (VSB No. 18625) 
Durrette, Arkema, Gerson & Gill, PC 
1111 East Main Street, 16th Floor 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
Telephone:  804-775-6900 
Facsimile:  804-775-6911 
Email: barkema@dagglaw.com 
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VIRGINIA: 
 
 

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 [Preliminary Hearing for Timeliness] 
 
IN RE:  Appeal of 1321 Porter Street LLC 
  Appeal No. 25-08 
 
 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 
 

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts 
 

1. On November 21, 2024 the City of Richmond Department of Community 

Development Bureau of Permits and Inspection (City), the agency responsible for the enforcement 

of Part I of the 2021 Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (VUSBC or VCC), issued a Notice 

of Violation (NOV) Stop Work Order (SWO) to 1321 Porter Street LLC - Emily Pinchbeck 

(Pinchbeck) for the property located at 1321 Porter Street.  The NOV/SWO cited the following: 

• “Specific Work Being Cited: Structural framing to 2nd floor rear stairs to 3rd 
floor, adding addition bracing prior to an approved building permit. 

o Section 110.5 of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code – 
Working without a valid permit posted 

o Section 108.1 of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code – 
Working prior to the issuance of a building permit” 

 
Pinchbeck acknowledged receiving the NOV/ SWO on December 3, 2024 via email response from 
the City. 
 

2. Pinchbeck filed an appeal application to the City of Richmond Local Board of 

Building Code Appeals (local appeals board) on December 23, 2024; however, did not pay the 

required appeal application fee until February 3, 2025.  On March 19, 2025, the local appeals board 

“Upheld” the appeal finding that “The Local Board of Building Code Appeals determined that the 

provisions of the code were enforced by the Code Official properly.”  On May 1, 2025, Pinchbeck 
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further appealed to the Review Board seeking to have the NOV/Stop Work Order (SWO) 

rescinded.  

3. While initially processing the appeal application, Review Board staff found that the 

appeal application to the local appeals board may have been untimely based on the date the 

NOV/SWO was received and when the appeal application was submitted and required fee paid; 

therefore, in accordance with Review Board Policy #9, Review Board staff prepared the case for 

a preliminary hearing as to whether the appeal was untimely not the local appeals board. 

4. This staff document, along with a copy of all documents submitted, will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections, or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the hearing before the Review Board. 

Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 
 

1. Whether the appeal was untimely to the local appeals board. 
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From: Alley, David L. - PDR
To: Luter, Travis (DHCD)
Subject: FW: Stop Work Order -Notice of Violation
Date: Wednesday, May 28, 2025 12:59:08 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image006.png
image002.png
image005.png
image008.png

Travis,
Good Afternoon! I hope today finds you well. Please read below-I highlighted the email dates.
Best Regards,
 
 
 
     David L Alley III
     Commissioner of Buildings
     804-513-6939
     david.alley@rva.gov
     900 E. Broad St., Room 110, Richmond, Va. 23219-1907
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Visit Our Website at:  https://www.rva.gov/planning-development-review/permits-and-inspections
 
 

From: Alley, David L. - PDR 
Sent: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 10:24 AM
To: Lukanuski, Greg A. - City Attorney <Greg.Lukanuski@rva.gov>
Cc: Paul, IV. Rick F. - PDR <Rick.Paul@rva.gov>
Subject: RE: Stop Work Order -Notice of Violation
 
Greg,
Good Morning! The boards she refers are actually structural cross bracing members. Rick has some
great pics.
Best Regards,
 
 
 
     David L Alley III
     Commissioner of Buildings
     804-513-6939
     david.alley@rva.gov
     900 E. Broad St., Room 110, Richmond, Va. 23219-1907
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From: Lukanuski, Greg A. - City Attorney <Greg.Lukanuski@rva.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 10:21 AM
To: Alley, David L. - PDR <David.Alley@rva.gov>
Subject: RE: Stop Work Order -Notice of Violation
 

David –
 
Thanks for sending me Ms. Pinchbeck’s email about 1321 Porter Street.  So she is saying her
belief is that the only violation is for some deck boards, and not the entire construction of the
third floor?  Wow…these folks are interesting.
 
I added a note about this email to my trial docket for our 12 March 2025 court date, since from
my point of view nothing about 1321 Porter Street is relevant until then.  But glad you sent
anyway so that I have some idea what these folks are claiming.
 
Luke
 
 
Greg Lukanuski
Deputy City Attorney
900 East Broad Street, Room 400
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 646-7949
 
 
 
 
From: Alley, David L. - PDR <David.Alley@rva.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 3, 2024 3:46 PM
To: Vonck, Kevin J. - PDR <Kevin.Vonck@rva.gov>; Lukanuski, Greg A. - City Attorney
<Greg.Lukanuski@rva.gov>
Subject: FW: Stop Work Order -Notice of Violation
 
Kevin/Greg,
Good Afternoon! FYI below!
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     David L Alley III
     Commissioner of Buildings
     804-513-6939
     david.alley@rva.gov
     900 E. Broad St., Room 110, Richmond, Va. 23219-1907
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Visit Our Website at:  https://www.rva.gov/planning-development-review/permits-and-inspections
 
 

From: 1321PorterStLLC <1321porterstllc@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 3, 2024 3:33 PM
To: Alley, David L. - PDR <David.Alley@rva.gov>
Subject: Re: Stop Work Order -Notice of Violation
 
CAUTION: This message is from an external sender - Do not open attachments or click links unless you recognize the

sender's address and know the content is safe.

 
Mr. Alley,
 
No construction has been done to the existing rear stairs to the 3rd floor unit. No changes were
made to the existing stairs and no existing framing or structural elements or egress were impacted
by screwing a few boards to the stair posts.
 
I do have a copy of the structural engineer's report from Robert Nelson from May 21, 2024 stating "I
did not observe any conditions that I feel require immediate attention or deem the deck unsafe."
and "I feel the deck is suitable for the continued use by the few residents as an entry/exit to/from
the second and third floors" so I do understand that the deck and stairs were determined to be safe
for use before the 4 boards were added.
 
For that reason I have had someone take 5 minutes to remove the few non-essential boards in
question in order to avoid any further confusion and potential spread of misinformation.The stairs
are exactly as they have been for 4 years. Please confirm that Rick Paul has rescinded his notice of
violation since no construction was done and the boards that he incorrectly referred to as "structural
framing" have been removed and in no way affected the structural framing or the stairs at all.
Following the SUP we can get on the same page regarding what constitutes construction and I will
incorporate whatever is needed when we get to permitting.
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Also I was outside and I watched the inspector in the City of Richmond car ignore every other
property and slowly go around my house and then drive at a normal speed again toward Cowardin.
It makes me very uncomfortable and it feels very much like I am being targeted when he is making a
special trip just to my property. This notice of violation seems retaliatory and not based in the spirit
of the building code.
 
 
Best, 
 
Emily Pinchbeck, Mgr
1321 Porter St. LLC.
 
On Thu, Nov 21, 2024 at 4:14 PM Alley, David L. - PDR <David.Alley@rva.gov> wrote:

Emily Pinchbeck,
Good Afternoon! I hope today finds you well. It was brought to my attention today that work has

continued on the rear stairs to the 3rd floor unit. Please see the attached Notice of violation and
Stop work order. All construction work requiring a permit shall cease immediately until you have
received a valid permit. Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated.
Best Regards,
 
 
 
     David L Alley III
     Commissioner of Buildings
     804-513-6939
     david.alley@rva.gov
     900 E. Broad St., Room 110, Richmond, Va. 23219-1907
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Visit Our Website at:  https://www.rva.gov/planning-development-review/permits-and-
inspections
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900 East Broad Street • Richmond, Virginia 23219 • (804) 646-6398 •  

CITY OF RICHMOND 
LOCAL BOARD OF BUILDING CODE          

APPEALS (LBBCA) 

Written Decision 
 

 
The Local Board of Building Code Appeals (LBBCA) is duly appointed to hear and resolve 
disputes arising out of enforcement under the Virginia Statewide Building Code (USBC),            
§ 36-105 of the Code of Virginia. 
 
 
Appeal No. _________________________ 
 
 
IN RE: ____________________________________ V. _______________________________ 

 
 
The appeal is hereby _________________________, for the reasons set out below: 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
The vote was: Uphold _______. Reverse ________. Modify ________. 
 
Date: ________________ 
 
Signature: _______________________________________________________ 
                              Chair of Local Board of Building Code Appeals 
 
Note: Any person who was party to the appeal may appeal to the State Building Code Technical 
Review Board by submitting an application to such board within 21 calendar days upon receipt 
by certified mail of this resolution. Application forms are available from the Office of the State 
Review Board. https://www.dhcd.virginia.gov/sites/default/files/Docx/sbctrb/file-appeal/appeal-
application-may.pdf. Or call (804) 371-7150 for more information.  

      B02-25-SWO-NOV

1321 Porter St - Emily Henchbeck      City of Richmond

      Upheld

The Local Board of Building Code Appeals determined that the provisions of the code were enforced by the 

Code Official properly. 

        2-0

 March 19th, 2025

Docusign Envelope ID: E4E715D2-5F6C-4324-BCFB-268E737A9E2A
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Documents Submitted 
By 

1321 Porter St. LLC
(Emily Pinchbeck)
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Documents Submitted 
By 

City of Richmond
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Appeal # 25-08

Application of Appeal

Invoice
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Additional Documents 
Submitted By 

1321 Porter St. LLC 
(Emily Pinchbeck)
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REQUEST FOR RELIEF 

1321 Porter St, LLC respectfully requests that this Review Board take one of the 

following action to grant it relief: Find that the Building Code Official's decision not to 

rescind the NOV after the alleged violation was abated is contrary to the USBC and should 

be rescinded. 

Bruce E. Arkema (VSB No. 18625) 
Durrette, Arkema, Gerson & Gill, PC 
1111 East Main Street, 16th Floor 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
Telephone: 804-775-6900 
Facsimile: 804-775-6911 
Email: barkema@dagglaw.com 

4 

Respectfully Submitted, 

1321 Porter St, LLC 

By: �o 
Counsel 
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VIRGINIA: 
 
  

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 
IN RE: Appeal of Khaleen Monaro 
  Appeal No. 25-09 
 
 
 

CONTENTS 
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Review Board Staff Document          393 
 
 
Basic Documents             397 
 
 
Documents Submitted by Khaleen Monaro        405 
 
 
Documents Submitted by the Prince William County      411 
 
 
Additional Documents Submitted by the Prince William County    475 
 
 
Local Board of Building Code Appeals Meeting Minutes     481 
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VIRGINIA: 
 
 

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
IN RE:  Appeal of Khaleen Monaro 
  Appeal No. 25-06 
 
 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 
 

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts 
 

1. On January 23, 2025, the Prince William County Department of Development 

Services, Building Development Division (County), the agency responsible for the enforcement 

of Part 1 of the 2018 Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (VUSBC), issued a Notice of 

Violation (NOV) to Khaleen Monaro (Monaro), for a deck on the property located at 13959 

Oleander Ct., in Prince William County, for construction without the required permits citing 

VUSBC Section 108.1.1 When applications are required and providing the following description: 

“Construction Without Permit – work done to deck without permits including but not 
limited to stairs.” 
 

2. Monaro filed an appeal to the Prince William County Building Code Board of 

Appeals (local appeals board).  The local appeals board found that:  

“Based on the testimony, Notice of Violation BCE2025-00357 was properly issued 
and enforceable, and the Board upholds the Building Officials Notice of Violation.” 
  

3. On April 15, 2025, Monaro further appealed to the Review Board.   

4. This staff document, along with a copy of all documents submitted, will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections, or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the hearing before the Review Board. 
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2 
 

Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 
 

1. Whether to overturn the decision of the County and the local appeals board that a 

violation of VUSBC Section 108.1.1 When applications are required exists. 

2. Whether to overturn Notice of Violation BCE2025-00357 issued by the County and 

upheld by the local appeals board. 

3. Whether the Review Board has the authority to rescind and direct removal from 

public record a document created by a local building official. 

If so, then: 

4. Whether to rescind and direct removal from public record the Department of 

Development Services, Building Development Division letter dated January 22, 2025. 
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 Prince William County 

Building Code Board of Appeals  
Resolution  

 
WHEREAS, the Prince William County Building Code Board of Appeals is duly appointed to 
resolve disputes arising out of enforcement of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code; and  
 
WHEREAS, an appeal has been filed and brought to the attention of the Board of Appeals; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Notice of Violation was issued on January 23, 2025, and the Appeal was 
submitted to the Board on January 23, 2025; and 
 
WHEREAS, a hearing was held on April 2, 2025, to consider the aforementioned appeal; and  
 
WHEREAS, the board has fully deliberated this matter; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That in the matter of  
 
Appeal No. APL2025-00012 
 
IN RE: Khaleen Monaro v. Prince William County Building Official 
 
The decision of the Building Official is hereby upheld, for the reason set out below:  
 

1. Based on the testimony, Notice of Violation BCE2025-00357 was properly issued and 
enforceable, and the Board upholds the Building Officials Notice of Violation. 
 

 
 
Note:  Any person who was a party to the appeal my appeal to the State Building Code Technical Review 

Board by submitting an application to such board within 21 calendar days upon receipt by certified 
mail of this resolution. Application forms are available from the Office of the State Review Board, 
600 East Main Street, Richmond, VA 23219, (804) 371-7150.  
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

State Building Codes Office and Office of the State Technical Review Board 
Main Street Centre, 600 E. Main Street, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23219 

Tel: (804) 371-7150, Fax: (804) 371-7092, Email: sbco@dhcd.virginia.gov 

APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL 

Regulation Serving as Basis of Appeal (check one): 

☐ Uniform Statewide Building Code
☐ Virginia Construction Code
☐ Virginia Existing Building Code
☐ Virginia Maintenance Code

☐ Statewide Fire Prevention Code

☐ Industrialized Building Safety Regulations

☐ Amusement Device Regulations

Appealing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address): 

Opposing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address of all other parties): 

Additional Information (required by the applicable code to be submitted with this application) 
o Copy of enforcement decision being appealed
o Copy of the decision of local government appeals board (if applicable)

Additional Information (to be submitted with this application) 
o Statement of specific relief sought

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the _____ day of _____________________, 202__, a completed copy of this 

application, including the additional information required above, was either mailed, hand delivered, emailed or 

sent by facsimile to the Office of the State Technical Review Board and to all opposing parties listed. 

Note: This application must be received by the Office of the State Technical Review Board within five 
(5) working days of the date on the above certificate of service for that date to be considered as the
filing date of the appeal.  If not received within five (5) working days, the date this application is
actually received by the Office of the Review Board will be considered to be the filing date.

Signature of Applicant: _________________________________________________________ 

Name of Applicant: ____________________________________________________________ 
(please print or type) 
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Khaleen Monaro
X

Khaleen Monaro
X

Khaleen Monaro
Khaleen Monaro
13959 Oleander Court, Woodbridge, VA, 22193
561-900-5611
kgrant20@hotmail.com

Khaleen Monaro
11th 

Khaleen Monaro
April

Khaleen Monaro
5

Khaleen Monaro
Khaleen Monaro

Khaleen Monaro
Eric Mays
5 County Complex Court, Suite 120, Prince William, Virginia, 22192
Phone: 703-792-6873
emays@pwcgov.org
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Khaleen Monaro
Relief sought:
1. Overturn notice of violation BCE2025-00357. The Code Enforcement Division issued zoning and building permits (ZNA2022-03554), conducted 13 inspections of the project, and attested to DPOR that all work performed by the contractor was permitted, and that there were no pending violations. Issuing a new violation after final inspection approval (BLD2022-04227) retroactively changes the terms of the approval, violating Virginia Administrative Code (VAC) 13VAC5-63-130 (P), which states that a final inspection approval signifies all work complies with applicable codes at the time and the permit is complete.

2. Rescind, and direct the removal from public record, of the Code Enforcement Division’s defamatory letter, dated 22 January 2025. The letter contains several false statements and is intended to circumvent the limitation of prosecution pursuant to VA Code 19.2-8. 
13VAC5-63-150 (C) further states, “when compliance can no longer be compelled by prosecution under 36-106 of the Code of Virginia, the building officiql, when requested by the building owner, shall document in writing the existence of the violation noting the edition of the USBC the violation is under.” I am the sole owner of the building, and I made no such request. The Building Official is therefore acting outside her authority.
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Documents Submitted
by 

Khaleen Monaro
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Khaleen Monaro
EXHIBIT 1



INSPECTION REPORT

BLD2022-04227Case Number:

09/29/2023

ApprovedInspection Status:

Inspection Date:

09/29/2023Inspection Scheduled:

10:55 am

Charles Midgette - Main Inspector 121R Swimming Pool FinalInspection Type:Inspector:

Job Address: 13959 Oleander Ct
Woodbridge, VA 22193

Parcel Number: 8192-71-5186

Company Name NameContact Type Phone
Authorized Agent NACHMAN CONSTRUCTION NACHMAN CONSTRUCTION 7038322686

KHALEEN MONARO

Owner KHALEEN MONARO 5619005611

Results Comments

Charles Midgette
DS BUILDING DEVELOPMENT
703-792-5657
cmidgette@pwcgov.org

/s/Charles Midgette

Date

September 29, 2023

In accordance with the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (VUSBC),  §108.8 Time Limitation of application, a building official 
shall be permitted to revoke a permit if authorized work is not commenced within six (6) months after issuance of the permit, or if the 
authorized work on the site is suspended or abandoned  for a period of six (6) months after the permit is issued.

September 29, 2023 Page 1 of 1409
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Documents Submitted 
By 

Prince William County
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Department of Development Services
Building Development Division

5 County Complex Court – Suite 120, Prince William, Virginia 22192 • 703-792-6930 | www.pwcgov.org/BDD

April 25, 2025

State Building Code Technical Review Board
c/o Mr. W. Travis Luter, Sr.
Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board
Code and Regulation Specialist
Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD)

RE: Appeal to the Review Board for Khaleen Monaro (Appeal No. 25-06)

Dear Mr. Luter,

This letter is in response to Appeal No. 25-06 submitted by Khaleen Monaro.

1. The Prince William Building Code Appeals Board conducted the Appeal Hearing APL2025-
00012 on April 2, 2025. The following attachments are incorporated as part of this letter:

A. The Prince William Building Code Appeals Board hearing documents

B. The Prince William Building Code Appeals Board resolution

C. Prince William Building Code Appeals Board meeting minutes

2. Ms. Monaro is appealing two items.

A. Overturn Notice of Violation BCE2025-00357.
Ms. Monaro admitted during the local appeal hearing that the stairs from the demolished 
lower deck to the remaining upper deck had been replaced. However, Ms. Monaro 
contends that the new deck stair construction was part of Building Permit BLD2022-
04227 Residential Swimming Pool. Contrary to Ms. Monaro’s assertions, the Zoning 
Approval ZNA2022-03554 for the Swimming Pool and Building Permit BLD2022-04227
Residential Swimming Pool do not include any alterations or replacement of the existing 
deck stairs. In summary, a Zoning Approval, a Building Permit, and an approved 
Building Final Inspection are required.

B. Rescind, and direct the removal from public record, of the Code Enforcement Division’s 
letter, dated 22 January 2025.
The State Technical Review Board (STRB) does not have standing to direct the 
destruction of public records. Furthermore, the letter is factually accurate. In reference to 
Building Permit BLD2014-04938, the Code violations that were documented during the 
Residential Close-Inspection were never reinspected, and a Building Final Inspection
has never been conducted/approved. Additionally, Ms. Monaro is mistaken in her 
assertion that a Building Official can only issue a letter when requested by a 
homeowner. I would offer that a Building Official has a ministerial duty to inform a 
homeowner of unapproved and potentially unsafe construction in their home.
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Appeal to the Review Board for Khaleen Monaro (Appeal No. 25-06) 
April 25, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 
 

 
 

 
 
In summary, the Notice of Violation BCE2025-00357 for the new deck stairs is valid and 
enforceable. Additionally, the Code Enforcement letter, dated January 22, 2025, is factually 
accurate, and there is no justification to destroy public documents. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Eric M. Mays, P.E. 
Building Official 
Prince William County 
 
Attachments 
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BEFORE THE PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD 

IN RE:  Appeal No. APL2025-00012 - Appeal of Khaleen Monaro 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S DOCUMENT 

Summary Of Case History And Pertinent Facts 

1. On December 10, 2024, the Virginia Department of Professional and Occupational
Regulation (DPOR), on behalf of the Virginia Board of Contractors, requested information
related to the construction of a swimming pool at 13959 Oleander Court. DPOR provided a
copy of the contract between Ms. Monaro and Nachman Construction.

2. In response to the DPOR Request, the Building Code Enforcement Branch initiated a review
of the permit history for 13959 Oleander Court. The review resulted in the following
findings:

A. Building Permit BLD2022-04227 Residential Swimming Pool was properly issued
and received the final inspection approval on September 29, 2023.

B. Seven (7) permits not associated with the swimming pool construction were canceled
or abandoned.

Permit 
Number 

Permit 
Type 

Issue 
Date Permit Description 

BLD2005-04778 BLD 9/29/2004 BASEMENT, Abandonment of Work - Closed Without Required Inspections 
PLB2005-02108 PLB 9/29/2004 BASEMENT, Abandonment of Work - Closed Without Required Inspections 
ELE2005-02885 ELE 9/29/2004 BASEMENT, Abandonment of Work - Closed Without Required Inspections 

BLD2014-05744 BLD 4/21/2014 
FINISHING BASEMENT - ADDING TWO BEDROOMS (WINDOW 
WELLS BEING  INSTALLED UNDER BLD2014-04938) - NO KITCHEN 
NO WET BAR 

ELE2014-03997 ELE 4/21/2014 FINISHING ROOMS IN BASEMENT 

BLD2014-04938 BLD 3/14/2014 
MODIFY EXISTING WINDOWS (2) VERTICALLY ONLY AND 
REPLACE WINDOW WELLS W/ICC APPROVED WELLS TO FULFILL 
IRC 2009 REQUIREMENTS SUBJECT TO INSPECTION 

LTD2024-02403 LTD 12/30/2024 IRRIGATION INSTALL 

3. On December 16, 2024, Building Code Violation BCE2025-00357 (2024_1216) was issued
to the owner, Ms. Monaro, for failing to obtain the required inspections. Subsequently, Ms.
Monaro asserted that the Notice of Violation related to the basement permits was not
enforceable because the Statute of Limitations for Prosecution had expired. Ms. Monaro
ensured her contractor obtained the Limited Permit for the irrigation installation.

4. On January 22, 2025, Ms. Alexander, Building Code Compliance Manager, concurred with
Ms. Monaro via letter (Attachment A)
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5. On January 23, 2025, a new Building Code Violation BCE2025-00357 (2025_0123) was
issued for “Construction Without Permit - work done to deck without permits including but
not limited to stairs.” (Attachments B to I).

6. On January 23, 2025, Ms. Monaro submitted the Application for Appeal.

7. The following is in response to Ms. Monaro’s request:

A. “Relief sought: that Board either mark as closed and remove from the publicly
searchable records in the Department’s database BCE2025-00357 issued under my
name.”

Response: Two violation notices have been issued under Building Code Enforcement
Case BCE2025-00357. The first violation pertained to the seven abandoned permits,
which the County has concurred that the Statute of Limitations precludes prosecution
of six abandoned permits related to the basement. However, this does not address the
potentially unsafe conditions by failing to obtain the required inspections. Ms.
Monaro obtained the seventh required permit for the irrigation system. Ms. Monaro’s
request that the County purge its files of official government documents is illegal and
outside the purview of the Building Code Appeals Board.

B. “Relief sought: that the Board remove or direct the removal of the letter containing
allegations from the public record.”

Ms. Monaro’s request that the County purge its files of official government
documents is illegal and outside the purview of the Building Code Appeals Board.

C. “Relief sought: that the Board close and remove from the publicly searchable records
in the Department’s database this latest violation notice for the deck/stairs
modification.”

When the unpermitted work on the deck and stairs is abated, the Building Code Case
will be closed. Ms. Monaro’s request that the County purge its files of official
government documents is illegal and outside the purview of the Building Code
Appeals Board.

D. “Review the Department and its representative’s conduct for retaliatory acts, and
direct the Department to cease acts of retaliation.”

I have reviewed the allegation of retaliatory acts, and the allegation is unfounded.
Although the allegations are outside the purview of the Building Code Appeals
Board, the following are the facts:

 Contrary to Ms. Monaro’s statements, the County has no record of Mr.
Boudreau, Building Code Enforcement Inspector, being served a subpoena by
Ms. Monaro or her attorney in November 2024.
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 The alterations to the deck/stairs are not referenced in the swimming pool
contract, the County Zoning Approval, the County Building Permit, or the
Swimming Pool Final Inspection conducted on May 25, 2023. In summary,
permits were not issued, and inspections were not conducted for the alterations to
the deck/stairs.

 Six abandoned permits concerning alterations to the basement exist. There are no
inspection records for the 2005 permits. A review of the inspection results for the
2014 permits indicates that the Residential Close-In Inspection was limited to the
two window wells, and a Residential Combination Final Inspection was never
conducted (Attachment J).

 Ms. Monaro declined the County’s request to conduct a safety inspection of the
basement construction. Based on the expired Statute of Limitations, the County
has approved waiving the permit fees for any related Takeover Permits. However,
Ms. Monaro has not obtained the Takeover Permits.
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January 22, 2025
Ms. Khaleen Monaro
13959 Oleander Court
Woodbridge, VA 22193

Dear Ms. Monaro,

Thank you for bringing forward your concerns regarding Building Code Enforcement Case BCE2025-
00357 and the associated Notice of Violation (NOV).  Per your request to cancel the NOV issued on 
December 16, 2024, a thorough background investigation was conducted on your residence at 13959 
Oleander Court, Woodbridge, VA. Upon completion, I have determined that you are correct in your 
assessment that the county did not follow through in 2016, ensuring all work was completed with final 
approved inspections. As a result, the following code violations will not be prosecuted.

• Basement bedrooms added without an approved final inspection (BLD2014-05744 and
ELE2014-03997).

• Modify existing windows (2) vertically and replacement of window wells (BLD2014-04938).
• Finishing basement (BLD2005-04778, ELE2005-02885, PLB2005-02108)

In addition, the violations identified in the NOV regarding finishing the basement and window well 
modification will be rescinded.   

The violation regarding the Limited Permit (LTD2024-02403) for the lawn irrigation system was abated 
with the permit's reinstatement. However, a final approved inspection must be obtained within six 
months of reinstatement, or a new NOV will be issued. 

A new violation was identified during the investigation, and a new NOV issued.  
• Deck/deck stair modification.  A permit is required to alter stairs, change decking from wood

to synthetic, remove/install new railing, and make structural changes.

It is important to note that the Building Official and Building Code Enforcement are now aware of the 
unpermitted work in your basement and have significant concerns.   If you choose to complete the 
required inspections, the fees to reinstate or take over (whichever is required) and inspect the permit 
will be waived as we work to ensure your basement is made safe and legal.  

This letter is a permanent record and will be attached to the building permits and BCE case listed 
above. As a permanent record, it will be subject to FOIA requests, including any real estate requests 
or insurance-related claims that may stem from issues in the area(s) of concern that did not receive 
an approved final inspection.  This letter serves as notice to you and any future buyers, tenants, or 
residents that your building is non-compliant.

Sincerely,

Kristin Alexander CBO, CBMO, CZA
Building Code Enforcement Branch Manager

Cc: Building Official
Deputy Building Official

Sincerely,

Kristin Alexander CBO, CBMO, CZA

Attachment A
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VIOLATION NOTICE

Department of Development Services

Building Development Division

CASE # :PREMISE IN VIOLATION: BCE2025-0035713959 OLEANDER CT

January 23, 2025

NOTICE DATE:

January 23, 2025VIOLATION DATE:OWNER: KHALEEN ALETHIA MONARO

13959 OLEANDER CT

WOODBRIDGE VA  22193 PRINT DATE:

January 23, 2025

CONTACT #  /  EMAIL:INSPECTOR: Nagy Bishay 703-792-5658 / 

nbishay@pwcgov.org

An investigation of the premises above has revealed violation(s) of the Virginia Uniform Statewide 

Building Code (VUSBC). You are directed to bring the violation(s) described below into compliance 

within the specified compliance deadline on this notice.  Failure to comply with the requirement of the 

VUSBC may result in criminal prosecution. Under the Code of Virginia Title 36-106 any such violation 

shall be deemed a misdemeanor and any owner or any other person, firm or corporation convicted of 

such a violation shall be punished by a fine of not more than $2,500, per offense.

VUSBC

Code

Year

CORRECTIVE ACTION NECESSARYVIOLATION
VUSBC

Code

Section

Compliance 

Date

2/23/252018 Obtain All Required Permits and 

Inspections including but not limited to 

building permit.

Construction Without Permit - work done 

to deck without permits including but not 

limited to stairs.

108.1.1 No Permit

You have the right of appeal in accordance with Chapter 1 section 119.5 of the VUSBC.  A written request 

for appeal shall be submitted to the Local Board of Building Code Appeals within 30 calendar days of 

receipt of this notice. Contact the inspector if you have any questions or require assistance in bringing this 

project into compliance with the VUSBC.  Helpful information and guidance on how to correct violations 

may be found at https://www.pwcva.gov/department/building-development-division/unpermitted-work.

/S/Nagy Bishay

BUILDING CODE ENFORCEMENT INSPECTOR

5 County Complex Court - Suite 120, Prince William, Virginia 22192 • 703-792-6930 | www.pwcgov.org/BDD

Attachment B
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13959 Oleander Court – Evidence of Demolition of Lower Deck and Installation of New Stairs to 
Upper Deck 

Building Permit Application (BLD2022-04227) – Residential Swimming Pool 

Attachment F
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INSPECTION WORKSHEET (IBU2023-082322)

Prince William County, 5 County Complex Court, Prince William, Virginia 22192-5308
Customer Service: 703-792-6930; To Schedule Inspections: IVR 1-866-457-5280 or ePortal www.pwcgov.org/eportal

Case Number: BLD2022-04227 Case Module: Permit
Inspection Date: Thu May 25, 2023 Inspection Status: Rejected
Inspector: Beegle, Robert Inspection Type: 121R Swimming Pool Final

Job Address: Parcel Number:13959 OLEANDER CT
WOODBRIDGE, VA, 22193

8192-71-5186

Contact Type Company Name Name

Owner MONARO, KHALEEN

Contractor NACHMAN CONSTRUCTION

Authorized Agent MONARO, KHALEEN

Authorized Agent NACHMAN CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION, NACHMAN

Checklist Item Status

A: Documents/Incomplete Construction - Incomplete Construction Documents Failed

Manufacturer literature required for compliance to ASTM F 1346 for the powered safety cover and to verify
operation of the cover.

May 25, 2023

Beegle, Robert

Attachment I
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BLD2014-04938 (13959 OLEANDER CT) - Inspection History 
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County Staff Use Only 
Appeal Number #20__-________

Application for Appeal 

I (we) of _________________________________________ 
!"#$%& !'#()(*+,#--.%//&,

respectfully request that the Prince William Building Code Appeals Board review the decision 
made on               ,20  by the Code Official. 

Description of Decision Being Appealed:
________________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________________

Address of Property Involved: _____________________________________________________ 

What is the applicant's interest in the property? 
Owner 
!ontractor 
"wner's agent 
"ther (explain) 

Relief Sought:

Attach the Decision of the Code Official and Any Other Pertinent Documents. 

0(+*#12.%,34,566)(7#*1,

Date:__________________________ 

By checking this box, I agree to electronically signing this form

Attachment .
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Khaleen Monaro 13959 Oleander Ct, Woodbridge, VA, 22193

22 January 25

Please see continuation sheet (7 pages).

13959 Oleander Ct, Woodbridge, VA, 22193

✔

Requested relief specified in continuation sheets.

23 January 2025
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On December 16, 2024 the Prince William County Department of Development Services (“the 
Department”), under the signature of Mr. Jeremy Boudreau, issued a notice of violation 
(BCE2025-00357) for my property located at 13959 Oleander Court in Woodbridge Virginia. 
The stated violation was “113.3 Req Insp Not Obtained.” The listed permits were as follows: 

§ BLD2005-04778
§ ELE2005-02885
§ PLB2005-02108

§ BLD2014-05744
§ BLD2014-04938
§ ELE2014-03997

§ LTD2024-0240

I purchased the property in June 2020, and so had no record of the permits, which were dated 
from 2005 and 2014. The sole exception was LTD2024-02403 (outdoor irrigation system), for 
which a final inspection is pending spring weather since irrigation pipes cannot be operated in 
winter when the ground is covered in snow and ice. 

I therefore submitted several requests for documentation, including architectural plans, drawings, 
inspection reports, and any other supporting material that described the scope and progress of 
work of all referenced permits (excluding LTD2024-02403) from the Department. This was 
assigned FOIA-9330 case reference number. A summary of the findings follows: 

§ There have been ninety-seven (97) permits for the referenced property since construction.
§ BLD2014-05774 and ELE2014-03997: due to the age of the permits, office has no copies

of any plans associated with these.  There are no documents within the file to recreate and
send.”

§ BLD2014-04938 inspection report indicated approval of 198R with note: “OK to drywall
around window.”

§ BLD2005-04778, PLB2005-02108, and ELE2005-02885: no inspection history to
provide; due to the age, no copies of plans, permit documents

In good faith, I contacted the previous owners of the property named on the permits, Mr. Nassar 
Mahmood and his designated representative Mr. Zaryab Mahmood regarding the permits, and 
was informed BLD2014-05774 and ELE2014-03997 were abandoned because they chose not to 
pursue the work. I also repeatedly contacted code enforcement officials and extended an 
invitation to inspect the property to verify the stated work was not completed if they could 
provide some documentation or detail explaining what is the stated work (i.e., walls, electrical 
fixtures, pipes, etc.) being inspected, and proof through prior permits that the work they intend to 
inspect had not already been approved under one of the remaining ninety-five (95) permits 
recorded. As of January 17, 2025, no such information has been provided. 

Therefore, on January 17, 2025, I requested that the Department cancel the notice of violation on 
the following grounds: 

§ Permit LTD2024-02403 is open/active and pending appropriate weather conditions to
complete the final inspection; and

§ VA Code 19.2-8 limits prosecution under §36-106 to one (1) year after the issuance of a
notice of violation." A notice of violation BCE2016-00394 was issued on June 14, 2016
for construction without permit and required inspection not obtained. Permits BLD2014-

Attachment K
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05774 and ELE2014-03997 were subsequently issued, partially abating violation 
BCE2016-00394, but final inspections were not conducted. Issuing a new notice of 
violation (BCE2025-00357) for the same issue in 2024 exceeds the limitation of 
prosecution under §36-106 by at least 7 years. 

§ Code enforcement officials have failed to provide a description of the elements to be
inspected to verify work.

On January 23, 2025, I received a final determination from the Department advising that the 
inspections will not be prosecuted, but that notice of violation BCE2025-00357 and 
accompanying letter will remain publicly available. However, there are no provisions under §36-
106 that allows a notice of violation that was improperly issued (in this case, in contravention of 
§19.2-8) to remain open.

I am therefore requesting that the Board either mark as closed and/or remove from the publicly 
searchable records in the Department’s database BCE2025-00357 issued under my name, 
particularly since the original notice of violation BCE2016-00394, issued under the name of the 
previous owners who were responsible for the permits, is marked “Closed - Abated” in 2016. 

I am also requesting that the Board approve the removal from the permanent record, the 
Department’s letter, dated 22 January 2025 on the grounds that it contains unverified allegations 
that are being presented as fact. In particular, the Department states in this letter, “the Building 
Official and Building Code Enforcement are now aware of the unpermitted work in your 
basement and have significant concerns.” This allegation is not supported by any inspection on 
record or documentary evidence provided by the Department. 

The Department raised another issue in its 22 January final determination, which is hereby 
submitted to the board for appeal, namely that a new violation was identified during their 
investigation, and a new notice of violation has been issued. This violation is for “deck/stairs 
modification. A permit is required to alter stairs, change decking from wood to synthetic, 
remove/install new railing, and make structural changes.” 

However, the Department is/should be aware that the stated work was covered by building 
permit BLD2022-04227, which was approved and closed on September 29, 2023. The 
description provided in the approved permit application (attached Exhibit 1) is: 
“BPA – 15’5” x 30’ Inground pool and 56 sq ft spa with 1,357 sq. ft. concrete decking including 
two (2) 3’x3’x5’3” pillars that support water feature and stairs built to grade.” 

During the course of my pool installation, which began in December 2022 and was completed in 
September 2023, the lower of my two (2) decks was demolished by the contractor, Nachman 
Construction, and replaced with concrete decking and stairs, as described in the approved plan. 
On May 5, 2025, Inspector Robert Beagle failed the final inspection, and advised me in person 
that in addition to the missing safety rails (on the handrails between the pre-existing deck and the 
new concrete decking), there was no manufacturer literature available to verify the operation of 
the automatic pool cover (the latter of which was added to the inspection notes). Repairs were 
subsequently made to add safety rails to the handrails, and the final building inspection was 
approved on September 29, 2023. 

Attachment K
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That the Department should now deny that the changes made and approved during the pool 
project and under that building permit are not covered, is retaliatory. I am therefore requesting 
that the Board close and remove from the publicly searchable records in the Department’s 
database, this new notice of violation for deck/stairs modification. 

The final issue submitted to the Board for appeal concerns the Department’s retaliatory actions. 

On January 16, 2025, I also reported to the Department that I believed the 2024 notice of 
violation was issued by Mr. Boudreau, notwithstanding the absence of supporting records, in 
retaliation for being served a subpoena (submitted to the Prince William County clerk of the 
court and the sheriff’s department for service on November 4, 2024) to appear for testimony in 
an unrelated matter. 

To date the Department has not acknowledged or addressed to me this complaint, which would 
be a violation of Title 2.2 of the Code of Virginia State and Local Government Conflict of 
Interests Act §2.2-3103 Prohibited conduct, namely,  [No officer or employee of a state or local 
governmental or advisory agency shall:] 10. Use his public position to retaliate or threaten to 
retaliate against any person for […] exercising any right that is otherwise protected by law…” 

I would like the Board to review or direct a review of the complaint made against Mr. Boudreau, 
as well as the Department’s latest notice of violation for unpermitted modification to deck/stair. 

In summary, I am appealing the following decisions of the Department and seeking the stated 
relief: 

1. Final determination from the Department advising that the inspections will not be
prosecuted, but that notice of violation BCE2025-00357 will remain publicly available.
The original notice of violation BCE2016-00394, issued under the name of the previous
owners who were responsible for the permits, is marked “Closed - Abated” in 2016, and
the failure to prosecute this violation eight (8) years ago precludes the issuing of a new
violation notice for the same issues.

a. Relief sought: that the Board either mark as closed and remove from the publicly
searchable records in the Department’s database BCE2025-00357 issued under
my name.

2. Final determination from the Department advising that the letter dated 22 January 2025
will remain publicly available. The letter contains unverified allegations that are being
presented as fact.

a. Relief sought: that the Board remove or direct the removal of the letter containing
the allegations from the public record.

3. Final determination from the Department advising that notice of violation is issued for
deck/stairs modification. The work was described in the application for permit
(ZNA2022-03554) and approved under BLD2022-04227.

a. Relief sought: that the Board close and remove from the publicly searchable
records in the Department’s database this latest violation notice for deck/stairs
modification.

Attachment K
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4. Review the Department and its representative’s conduct for retaliatory acts, and direct the
Department to cease further acts of retaliation.

Respectfully submitted, 

Khaleen Monaro 

Attachment K
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Khaleen Monaro
EXHIBIT 1



INSPECTION REPORT

BLD2022-04227Case Number:

09/29/2023

ApprovedInspection Status:

Inspection Date:

09/29/2023Inspection Scheduled:

10:55 am

Charles Midgette - Main Inspector 121R Swimming Pool FinalInspection Type:Inspector:

Job Address: 13959 Oleander Ct
Woodbridge, VA 22193

Parcel Number: 8192-71-5186

Company Name NameContact Type Phone
Authorized Agent NACHMAN CONSTRUCTION NACHMAN CONSTRUCTION 7038322686

KHALEEN MONARO

Owner KHALEEN MONARO 5619005611

Results Comments

Charles Midgette
DS BUILDING DEVELOPMENT
703-792-5657
cmidgette@pwcgov.org

/s/Charles Midgette

Date

September 29, 2023

In accordance with the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (VUSBC),  §108.8 Time Limitation of application, a building official 
shall be permitted to revoke a permit if authorized work is not commenced within six (6) months after issuance of the permit, or if the 
authorized work on the site is suspended or abandoned  for a period of six (6) months after the permit is issued.

September 29, 2023 Page 1 of 1
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Sort

Code

Code Case Details ()  Tab Elements () Main Menu ()

Locations Fees Contacts Violations

Violations () First Tab () Code Case Details () Main Menu ()

Violations

 (https://www.pwcgov.org/)



Code Case Number: BCE2016-00394

Code Case Type: Building Code

Enforcement

Opened: 06/13/2016

Closed: 08/25/2016

Status: Closed - Abated District: 27 - Neabsco

Assigned To: Farrell, Sean

Results per page 10 1 - 2 of 2

Code Description Status Priority

Citation

Issue Date

Compliance

Date

Resolved

Date

108.1.1 No 

Permit

Construction 

Without 

Permit

In Violation Low 06/14/2016 07/14/2016

113.3 Req 

Insp Not 

Obtained

Required 

Inspection 

Not 

Obtained

In Violation Low 06/14/2016 07/14/2016
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    Copyright 2020 Prince William County. User Guides and Videos (https://www.pwcva.gov/department/development-services/development-management-system-energov) |

 PWC Homepage (http://www.pwcva.gov) | View GIS Maps (https://www.pwcva.gov/department/gis/county-mapper)
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Sort

Code

Code Case Details ()  Tab Elements () Main Menu ()

Locations Fees Contacts Violations

Violations () First Tab () Code Case Details () Main Menu ()

Violations

 (https://www.pwcgov.org/)



Code Case Number: BCE2025-00357

Code Case Type: Building Code

Enforcement

Opened: 12/10/2024

Closed:

Status: Violation Issued District: 27 - Neabsco

Assigned To: Bishay, Nagy

Results per page 10 1 - 2 of 2

Code Description Status Priority

Citation

Issue Date

Compliance

Date

Resolved

Date

108.1.1 No 

Permit

Construction 

Without 

Permit

In Violation Low 01/23/2025 02/23/2025

113.3 Req 

Insp Not 

Obtained

Required 

Inspection 

Not 

Obtained

Void Low 12/16/2024 01/23/2025 01/23/2025
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(Brief explanation)

Contractor abated the code violation(s)?
Yes If yes, date complied:

No If no, are you prosecuting? Yes No

Comments/Other Information

Signature:

Print Name:

Amanda Spittle Digitally signed by Amanda Spittle 

Date: 2024.12.11 15:07:37 -05'00' Date:

Title: Construction Servic

Best contact phone #/email: 703-792-7421/aspittle@pwcgov.org
(if more information is needed)

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA
Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation

Code Enforcement Inspections and Permits Request

Prince William County

5 County Complex, Suite 120

Prince William Virginia  22192

We are conducting an investigation of a complaint (File No. 2024-02463) on behalf of the Board for Contractors involving a 

construction project in your jurisdiction. As part of the process, we are requesting information from your office relative to 

permits and inspections for the address listed below. You can assist us by completing this form and returning it at your earliest 

convenience. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Thank you for your assistance,

Kyndall Tweedy-Campbell, Investigator

Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation 

9960 Mayland Drive

Richmond, VA 23233

Phone: (571) 208-8732 Fax: 877-588-6450

Property Owner: Khaleen Monaro

Project Address: 13959 Oleander Court Woodbridge, Virginia 22193

Contractor: Nachman Construction
Date(s) and type of work

performed:
November 2021-May 2023 (See attached contract)

BUILDING OFFICIAL:

Permit(s) required? ✔ Yes No Permit(s) obtained? ✔ Yes No

If a permit was not obtained, what type of 

permit(s) is required?

If no permit was obtained, what section of the

USBC does this violate?

Permit Number: BLD2022 04227 Date Issued: 3/15/2022

Permit Holder: Nachman Co struction Final Inspection/Approval Date: 9/29/2023

Certificate of Occupancy Issued? Yes No Date Issued:

Any pending code violations? Yes ✔ No
If yes, briefly explain below, cite USBC section, & attach
copy of Notice of Violation, rejected inspection ticket, etc.:

PLEASE RETURN BY MAIL, FAX, or EMAIL to:  Kyndall.Tweedy-Campbell@dpor.virginia.gov
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Additional Documents
Submitted by        

Khaleen Monaro 
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Sort

Code

Code Case Details ()  Tab Elements ()  Main Menu ()

Locations  Fees  Contacts  Violations

Violations ()  First Tab ()  Code Case Details ()  Main Menu ()

Violations

 PWC ePortal

Code Case Number: BCE2016-00394

Code Case Type:

Building Code Enforcement

Opened:

06/13/2016

Closed:

08/25/2016

Status:

Closed - Abated

District:

27 - Neabsco

Assigned To:

Farrell, Sean

Results per page 10  1 - 2 of 2  

Code 108.1.1 No Permit

Description Construction Without Permit

Status In Violation

Priority Low

Citation Issue Date 06/14/2016

Compliance Date 07/14/2016

Resolved Date

Code 113.3 Req Insp Not Obtained

Description Required Inspection Not Obtained

Status In Violation

Priority Low

Citation Issue Date 06/14/2016

Compliance Date 07/14/2016

Resolved Date

<< < > >>
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    Copyright 2020 Prince William County. User Guides and Videos (https://www.pwcva.gov/department/development-services/development-management-system-energov) | PWC Homepage (http://www.pwcva.gov) | View GIS Maps
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Outlook

RE: (FOIA-9330) RE: Violation Notice Case BCE2025-00357 - Request for Records

From DDS FOIA <DDSFOIA@pwcgov.org>

Date Wed 1/15/2025 10:52 AM

To DDS FOIA <DDSFOIA@pwcgov.org>; Khaleen Monaro <kgrant20@hotmail.com>; Boudreau, Jeremy <JBoudreau@pwcgov.org>; Bates, Amanda <ABates@pwcgov.org>

2 attachments (102 KB)

BLD2014-04938 inspection report.pdf; 97101106B00 Inspection Report.pdf;

Good morning,
 
This email is being sent in response to FOIA-9330.
 
With regards to documents/plans associated with BLD2014-05774 and ELE2014-03997, due to the age of the permits, our office no longer has copies of any plans associated with these.  These permits
were both listed as abandoned due to lack of final inspections. Also, due to their age, there are no documents within the file to recreate and send to you.
 
BLD2014-04938 was a permit issued in 2014 to modify existing windows (2) vertically only and replace window wells with ICC approved wells to fulfill IRC 2009 requirements.  I have attached the inspection
report above for these permits as requested for 201404231019550000 (198R Residential Combo Concealment) and 20140424134748JXB3 (114R Building Concealment).
 
Attached is the inspection report for the 97 permits for your residence when it was first constructed.
 
Lastly, you had asked for any and all information including plans related to the 2005 permits for the basement work done in your home.  These permit numbers are BLD2005-04778,
PLB2005-02108, and ELE2005-02885.  There were no inspections done on these permits, therefore there is no inspection history to provide. Also, due to the age, our office no longer has
any copies of plans, permit documents for any of these permits.
 
Thank you,
 
Amanda Bates
Senior HR & Administration Analyst I Department of Development Services
5 County Complex Ct.|Suite 120 | Prince William, VA 22192
703-792-5267 (direct) | Abates@pwcgov.org
 
 
From: DDS FOIA <DDSFOIA@pwcgov.org>
Sent: Wednesday, January 8, 2025 8:51 AM
To: Khaleen Monaro <kgrant20@hotmail.com>; Construction Services <constructionservices@pwcgov.org>; Boudreau, Jeremy <JBoudreau@pwcgov.org>; DDS FOIA <DDSFOIA@pwcgov.org>; Bates, Amanda
<ABates@pwcgov.org>
Subject: (FOIA-9330) RE: Violation Notice Case BCE2025-00357 - Request for Records
 
Good morning,
 
The Department of Development Services is in receipt of your request.  Your case number for reference is, FOIA-9330 with a due date for response by 1/15 due to County offices being closed on 1/6 and 1/7.
 
Thank you,
 
Amanda Bates
Senior HR & Administration Analyst I Department of Development Services
5 County Complex Ct.|Suite 120 | Prince William, VA 22192
703-792-5267 (direct) | Abates@pwcgov.org
 
 
From: Khaleen Monaro <kgrant20@hotmail.com>
Sent: Friday, January 3, 2025 12:54 PM
To: Construction Services <constructionservices@pwcgov.org>; Boudreau, Jeremy <JBoudreau@pwcgov.org>; DDS FOIA <DDSFOIA@pwcgov.org>; Bates, Amanda <ABates@pwcgov.org>
Subject: Re: Violation Notice Case BCE2025-00357 - Request for Records
 

This email is from an EXTERNAL source. Use caution when replying or clicking embedded links.

Good morning,
Reference is made to my email above "Violation Notice Case BCE2025-00357."
 
I contacted the owner listed on the abandoned permits, Mr. Nasar Mahmood, who in turn connected me with Mr. Zaryab Mahmood.
Mr. Mahmood informed me that the work planned under permits BLD2014-05744 and ELE2014-03997 was never started. Additional information is needed to identify where the 2 bedrooms referenced in
the permit were to be located. 
Additional information is also needed for permit BLD-2014-05744, namely 201404231019550000 (198R Residential Combo Concealment) and 20140424134748JXB3 (114R Building Concealment).
I am therefore requesting the following:

1. Architectural plans, drawings, or other material submitted with BLD2014-05744 and ELE2014-03997, showing where the additional bedrooms were to be located.

2. Architectural plans, drawings, or other material submitted with BLD-2014-05744 showing the existing and proposed changes to the windows.

3. Complete inspection reports for 201404231019550000 (198R Residential Combo Concealment) and 20140424134748JXB3 (114R Building Concealment).
Thank you for your assistance.
Very best regards,
Khal Monaro
 
 

"I am the unstoppable force that has never met an immovable object"

From: Khaleen Monaro <kgrant20@hotmail.com>
Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 2:32 PM
To: constructionservices@pwcgov.org <constructionservices@pwcgov.org>; jboudreau@pwcgov.org <jboudreau@pwcgov.org>
Subject: Violation Notice Case BCE2025-00357 - Request for Records
 
Good afternoon,
I am in receipt of violation notice BCE2025-00357, required permits for which it is alleged were not obtained. The listed permits are:

- BLD2005-04778

- ELE2005-02885

- PLB2005-02108
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- BLD2014-05744

- BLD2014-04938

- ELE2014-03997

- LTD2024-02403
In order to respond to the violation notice, I need the complete records associated with the address. 
I have owned the property for the past four (4) years, but it is noted some of these permits are nearly twenty (20) years old. 
It is not uncommon for homeowners to open permits, defer their projects, and resume later under new permits.  I cannot tell from the publicly available information whether any of the approved permits or
abated code cases address the permits cited in the violation letter. I would therefore appreciate if you would link my ePortal email (kgrant20@hotmail.com) to all eighty-two (82) records associated with the
account.
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me by email.
 
Very best regards,
Khal Monaro 
 
 
 

"I am the unstoppable force that has never met an immovable object"
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VIRGINIA: 

 

IN THE GENERAL DISTRICT COURT FOR PRINCE WILIAM COUNTY  

 

KHALEEN MONARO    ) 

Plaintiff,    ) 

     ) 

v.     ) Case No.:  GV24005544-00 

                                                                    ) 

NACHMAN CONSTRUCTION, LLC, ) 

Defendant.   ) 

       

BILL OF PARTICULARS 

 

1. Plaintiff Khaleen Monaro is an individual who resides in Prince William County, 

Virginia. 

2. Defendant Nachman Construction, LLC, dba Nachman Pools, is a Virginia Limited 

Liability Company, conducting business at 5937 Baron Kent Lane, Centreville, Virginia 20120. 

3. The contract and events which gave rise to this lawsuit occurred in Prince William 

County, Virginia in and around the city of Woodbridge.   

FACTS 

4. On November 5, 2021, Plaintiff and Defendant signed a contract, requiring Ms. Monaro 

to pay Nachman to construct and install a pool and spa at her home at 13959 Oleander Court, 

Woodbridge, Virginia 22193. 

5. On December 28, 2022, Nachman broke ground for the pool and spa.  Nachman 

changed the pool location without updating the plans or notifying Ms. Monaro.  

6.   There was no specific timeline for the completion of the pool project.  However, 

Nachman told Ms. Monaro that the pool would take a week, with other work taking another 

week.  Industry practice shows that fiberglass pool and spa installation projects normally take an 

average of two to six weeks.  Most jobs are completed in three weeks.   

467



 2 

7. Nachman did not complete the pool and spa within six weeks.  In fact, Nachman never 

completed the project, and Ms. Monaro terminated the contract for non-performance after 4 ½ 

months.   

8. The construction performed was substandard.  To wit, Defendant: 

a. Unilaterally relocated the pool and retaining wall without notice, which 

required the demolition of Ms. Monaro’s lower deck and the purchase of additional 

pavers to match the current deck. These pavers cost Plaintiff approximately an 

additional $20,000.00, outside the scope of the contract; 

b. Could not source selected steps, coping, and patio stone in a timely manner and 

asked Plaintiff to purchase those products for Defendant.  Plaintiff had already paid 

for these materials in the contract, and Defendant did not reimburse her for them; 

c. Did not provide options for contracted water feature (water falling over 

boulders) and tried to substitute the agreed feature with one it had ordered for 

another job that did not meet the contract requirements.  Ms. Monaro removed the 

water feature from the contract as Nachman would not provide the feature that had 

been contracted for; 

d. Failed multiple county inspections, including, but not limited to, the light 

bonding inspection, the swim pool structural steel inspection, poured concrete 

inspection, pool perimeter bonding inspection (three times);  

e. Filled pool with water 3.5 months before electricity was connected.  The pool 

was not circulating and did not have chlorine, leading to algae and animals living in 

the brackish water.  Industry practice is to circulate and chlorinate the water soon 

(days) after filling; 
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f. Failed to order the pool cover Ms. Monaro chose on February 14, 2023.  The 

cover was not ordered until April 14, 2023, leading to further delays;   

g. Installed the pool cover and the railings incorrectly; 

h. Incorrectly installed the salt cell equipment; 

i. Installed the spa heater incorrectly, and it leaked;  

j. Failed to provide accurate measurements and plans, and changed the plans 

without notice;  

k. Broke the existing safety handrails during the deck demolition. Replacement 

handrails did not meet the building codes and had to be replaced by Ms. Monaro;  

l. Employed workers who cleaned large amounts of wet concrete from their tools 

in the yard along the fence. The concrete hardened and blocked the drainage.  Ms. 

Monaro notified Nachman and it did not fix the flooding issue.  The concrete had to 

be manually removed and proper drainage installed under the fence to stop the 

flooding caused by Defendant. 

9. Ms. Monaro regularly brought the substandard construction to Nachman’s attention, but 

Nachman did not correct it.   

10. Ms. Monaro requested updates from Nachman regarding project completion starting on 

March 10, 2023, with the last request made on May 7, 2023.  No response was provided.   

11. On May 8, 2023, Ms. Monaro sent Nachman a Cure Notice, reminding it that Nachman 

had abandoned the project.  She requested completion of the project by May 19, 2023, and return 

of payments for items not delivered and reimbursement for items she provided.   

12. Nachman failed to meet the deadline, despite an extension.  Nachman appeared 

incapable of completing the contracted work.   
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13. Ms. Monaro made her contractually required payments to Nachman.  On November 5, 

2021, she paid the deposit due of $2,500.00, via Zelle.  For the deposit of $65,732.15 requested 

on August 30, 2022, she made payments via Zelle on September 6, 2022 ($25,000.00) September 

7, 2022, ($25,000.00) and September 9, 2022, ($15,732.15).  The next payment of $52,335.72 

was requested on December 27, 2022, and Ms. Monaro gave a check to Defendant the same day.   

14. Ms. Monaro withheld the last payment due of $13,396.43 which was due upon 

completion.  Nachman owed her over that amount for items that she had provided, that Nachman 

had failed to provide as required under the contract.   

15. On August 24, 2023, Plaintiff sent a demand letter to Defendant. 

16. Defendant’s attorney responded to the demand with a counter letter dated September 

15, 2023.   

17. Plaintiff sent a letter and all requested information on October 18, 2023.   

18. There has been no further response from Defendant or its attorney.   

19. Defendant never completed the installation of a pool and spa in good working order for 

Plaintiff’s full use and enjoyment.  Plaintiff has also suffered aggravation, loss of enjoyment, and 

related injuries as a result of being forced to waste her hard-earned time and money on 

persuading Defendant to do what he was already contractually required to do, and then sign other 

contracts with other parties to complete the substandard work done by Defendant. 

20. As a result of Defendant’s breaches, Plaintiffs spent an additional $14,620.04 to correct 

Defendant’s deficiencies, and was billed $22,715.73 for items she provided or did not receive.  

This added an extra 7 weeks to the project, which had already taken 20 weeks, during which 

Plaintiff did not have access to a working pool and spa.  Defendant’s faulty construction also 
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forced Plaintiff to spend time and money dealing with these injuries, which resulted in 

aggravation, loss of enjoyment, and related injuries.    

COUNT I: BREACH OF CONTRACT 

21. Paragraphs 1-20 are incorporated by reference. 

22. Defendant breached the contract in multiple ways (see above) by never completing the 

installation of a pool and spa in good working order for Plaintiff’s full use and enjoyment.  

Plaintiff has also suffered aggravation, loss of enjoyment, and related injuries as a result of being 

forced to waste her hard-earned time and money on persuading Defendant to do what he was 

already contractually required to do, and then sign other contracts with other parties to complete 

the substandard work done by Defendant. 

23. As a result, Plaintiff sustained damages as a direct result of Defendant's breach of their 

contractual duty because of the incomplete and substandard installation.   

COUNT II: BREACH OF THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY 

24. Paragraphs 1-23 are incorporated by reference. 

25. According to VA Code § 8.2-314 (1), there is a warranty that the goods shall be 

merchantable that is implied in a contract for their sale if the seller is a merchant with respect to 

goods of that kind.  

26. Defendant is a merchant seller of the goods in question, the installation of a pool and 

spa, because it deals in pools/spas and the installation of pools/spas.   

27. Defendant’s pool and spa were not merchantable.    

28. Plaintiff has been injured by the Defendant in the amount of $23,436.19. 
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In consideration of the allegations outlined above, Plaintiff respectfully requests this court enter 

judgment of $23,436.19 against Defendant Nachman Construction LLC, as well as costs and fees 

and any other relief this Court deems proper.   

       Respectfully Submitted, 

 

Khaleen Monaro 

        

By Counsel 

 

 

JURIS DAY, PLLC 

 

 

 

______________________________ 

Christopher M. Day, VSB # 37470 

10521 Judicial Drive, Suite 200 

Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

(703) 268-5600 

Fax: (703) 268-5602 

cmday@jurisday.com 

Counsel for Plaintiff 
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Nachman

From: Nachman Construction

info@nachmanconstruction.com

To: Khaleen Monaro kgrant20@hotmail.com

Sent: Monday, January 9, 2023 at 8:55 PM

Hi,

They are on their way to meet with you.  Hasan wanted

me to send you this as well, I believe he spoke to you

about the lower wooden deck.  Having this you can get

any questions answered while he is there.
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Nachman Construction, LLC

21750 Red Rum Dr #102

Ashburn, VA2Ot47

January 9,2023

RE: Change order Khaleen Monaro

13959 Oleander Ct

Woodbridge,VA22L9S

Removal of existing Wooden deck $500, plus the cost of the dumpster'

12 x 16 lower deck replacement with concrete 53038'00

please print and sign and date return to us for work to be authorized and done'
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Additional Documents 
Submitted By 

Prince William County

475



 

 

 

 

(Page left blank intentionally) 

476



From: Nachman Construction <info@nachmanconstruction.com>  
Sent: Friday, May 23, 2025 7:33 AM 
To: Mays, Eric M. <emays@pwcgov.org> 
Subject: Re: FW: BLD2022-04227 (13959 OLEANDER CT ) - Swimming Pool 

 
This email is from an EXTERNAL source. Use caution when replying or clicking embedded 

links. 

 
Dear Mr. Mays, 
 
Thank you for your email. I would like to provide clarification regarding building permit 
BLD2022-04227 for the property located at 13959 Oleander Court. 
 
As you are aware, Nachman Construction secured the necessary permit for the swimming 
pool installation. However, our contractual agreement with the homeowner was 
terminated prior to the complete finalization of the project. It is important to emphasize 
that Nachman Construction bears no responsibility for any work or modifications 
performed following the termination of our contract. 
 
During the period in which Nachman Construction was under contract, we successfully 
completed the structural components of the swimming pool installation. This phase of 
work underwent inspection by the relevant authorities and received approval without any 
recorded concerns or discrepancies at that time. Given that the homeowner elected to 
terminate our services subsequent to this structural inspection, we cannot be held 
accountable for any alterations carried out thereafter, including those concerning the 
existing deck. 
 
With regard to the document furnished by the homeowner, which seemingly implies that 
the deck alterations were included within our proposal, this assertion is incorrect. Our 
proposal and subsequent contract exclusively pertained to the swimming pool installation, 
consistent with the details outlined in the building permit application. Any assertions 
indicating our responsibility for the deck are therefore inaccurate. 
 
To reiterate, Nachman Construction's services were terminated by the homeowner 
following the successful structural inspection of the pool. Consequently, we are not the 
responsible party for any work undertaken subsequent to this termination, encompassing 
any modifications or demolition of the existing deck. 
 
We hope this explanation clearly delineates our position on this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
Hasan 
Nachman Construction 
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Nachman Construction 
21750 Red Rum Dr #102 Ashburn VA 20147 
703 832 2686 
www.nachmanconstruction.com 
 
 
On Fri, May 23, 2025 at 7:06 AM Mays, Eric M. <emays@pwcgov.org> wrote: 

Dear Mr. Nachman, 

Contrary to our phone conversation in February 2025, the homeowner is asserting you are 
the responsible party for the demolition of the lower deck and the construction of new 
stairs to the remaining upper deck. 

Please see the attached document (your email) provided by the homeowner that is being 
used as evidence in the Building Code Appeal Hearing scheduled for July. The document 
indicates that the alteration of the deck/stairs was included in your proposal/contract. 

Can you please explain the conflict between our phone conversation and the homeowner’s 
assertions? 

Sincerely, 
Eric M. Mays, P.E. 
Building Official 
Prince William County 
703-792-6873 
emays@pwcgov.org 

From: Mays, Eric M.  
Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2025 4:34 PM 
To: INFO@NACHMANCONSTRUCTION.COM 
Cc: Alexander, Kristin O. <KAlexander@pwcgov.org> 
Subject: BLD2022-04227 (13959 OLEANDER CT ) - Swimming Pool 

Thank you for talking with me this afternoon. I wanted to follow up on our conversation: 

1. Can you please confirm if your contract included any alterations to the existing 
wood deck adjacent to the house? The homeowner implied that the existing lower 
deck had to be removed during the swimming pool installation. However, your 
Building Permit Application (attached) does not indicate any alterations to the 
existing deck. 
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2. Can you please confirm the date the homeowner terminated your contract? Can 
you provide written evidence of the termination? 

3. Was your company still under contract and the responsible party when the Final 
Inspections were conducted? I have attached a summary of the project's inspection 
history. 

4. Was ALPHA ELECTRIC LLC still under contract directly to the homeowner after 
the contract termination? Or did ALPHA ELECTRIC LLC remain as your 
subcontractor and, by extension, was terminated? 

I appreciate your assistance in determining who is the responsible party for the alterations 
to the existing deck. 

Sincerely, 
Eric M. Mays, P.E. 
Building Official 
Prince William County 
703-792-6873 
emays@pwcgov.org 
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Prince William County 
Local Appeals Board 

April 2, 2025   
Meeting Minutes 
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Prince William Building Code Appeals Board 

APL2025-00012- Khaleen Monero 

April 2, 2025 

Meeting Minutes 

1. Mr. John Heltzel, Chairman of the Board of Appeals, called the meeting to order. 

2.  Secretary took roll call- quorum established 

a. Mr. John Heltzel-Present 

b. Mr. Michael Kitchen-Absent 

c. Mr. Steve Daves-Present 

d. Mr. Michael Sawyers-Present 

e. Mr. Roy Pavone-Present 

3. Chair called APL2025-00012 to order. The Board of Appeals conducted the hearing. 

a. Mr. Daves moved to uphold the Building Official based on the evidence and 
testimony given and that BCE2025-00357 was properly issued and enforceable.  

b. Mr Daves further moved that the local building code appeals board does not have 
the authority to remove records. 

 c. Mr. Pavone seconded the motion. 

d. The motion passed, and the vote was unanimous. 

  

4. Meeting adjourned 
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VIRGINIA ACTS OF ASSEMBLY -- 2024 SESSION

CHAPTER 129

An Act to amend and reenact § 2.2-3708.3 of the Code of Virginia, relating to the Virginia Freedom of
Information Act; electronic meetings.

[S 734]
Approved March 20, 2024

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of Virginia:
1. That § 2.2-3708.3 of the Code of Virginia is amended and reenacted as follows:

§ 2.2-3708.3. Meetings held through electronic communication means; situations other than
declared states of emergency.

A. Public bodies are encouraged to (i) provide public access, both in person and through electronic
communication means, to public meetings and (ii) provide avenues for public comment at public
meetings when public comment is customarily received, which may include public comments made in
person or by electronic communication means or other methods.

B. Individual members of a public body may use remote participation instead of attending a public
meeting in person if, in advance of the public meeting, the public body has adopted a policy as
described in subsection D and the member notifies the public body chair that:

1. The member has a temporary or permanent disability or other medical condition that prevents the
member's physical attendance;

2. A medical condition of a member of the member's family requires the member to provide care
that prevents the member's physical attendance;

3. The member's principal residence is more than 60 miles from the meeting location identified in the
required notice for such meeting; or

4. The member is unable to attend the meeting due to a personal matter and identifies with
specificity the nature of the personal matter. However, the member may not use remote participation due
to personal matters more than two meetings per calendar year or 25 percent of the meetings held per
calendar year rounded up to the next whole number, whichever is greater.

If participation by a member through electronic communication means is approved pursuant to this
subsection, the public body holding the meeting shall record in its minutes the remote location from
which the member participated; however, the remote location need not be open to the public and may be
identified in the minutes by a general description. If participation is approved pursuant to subdivision 1
or 2, the public body shall also include in its minutes the fact that the member participated through
electronic communication means due to a (i) temporary or permanent disability or other medical
condition that prevented the member's physical attendance or (ii) family member's medical condition that
required the member to provide care for such family member, thereby preventing the member's physical
attendance. If participation is approved pursuant to subdivision 3, the public body shall also include in
its minutes the fact that the member participated through electronic communication means due to the
distance between the member's principal residence and the meeting location. If participation is approved
pursuant to subdivision 4, the public body shall also include in its minutes the specific nature of the
personal matter cited by the member.

If a member's participation from a remote location pursuant to this subsection is disapproved because
such participation would violate the policy adopted pursuant to subsection D, such disapproval shall be
recorded in the minutes with specificity.

C. With the exception of local governing bodies, local school boards, planning commissions,
architectural review boards, zoning appeals boards, and boards with the authority to deny, revoke, or
suspend a professional or occupational license, any public body may hold all-virtual public meetings,
provided that the public body follows the other requirements in this chapter for meetings, the public
body has adopted a policy as described in subsection D, and:

1. An indication of whether the meeting will be an in-person or all-virtual public meeting is included
in the required meeting notice along with a statement notifying the public that the method by which a
public body chooses to meet shall not be changed unless the public body provides a new meeting notice
in accordance with the provisions of § 2.2-3707;

2. Public access to the all-virtual public meeting is provided via electronic communication means;
3. The electronic communication means used allows the public to hear all members of the public

body participating in the all-virtual public meeting and, when audio-visual technology is available, to see
the members of the public body as well. When audio-visual technology is available, a member of a
public body shall, for purposes of a quorum, be considered absent from any portion of the meeting
during which visual communication with the member is voluntarily disconnected or otherwise fails or
during which audio communication involuntarily fails;
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4. A phone number or other live contact information is provided to alert the public body if the audio
or video transmission of the meeting provided by the public body fails, the public body monitors such
designated means of communication during the meeting, and the public body takes a recess until public
access is restored if the transmission fails for the public;

5. A copy of the proposed agenda and all agenda packets and, unless exempt, all materials furnished
to members of a public body for a meeting is made available to the public in electronic format at the
same time that such materials are provided to members of the public body;

6. The public is afforded the opportunity to comment through electronic means, including by way of
written comments, at those public meetings when public comment is customarily received;

7. No more than two members of the public body are together in any one remote location unless that
remote location is open to the public to physically access it;

8. If a closed session is held during an all-virtual public meeting, transmission of the meeting to the
public resumes before the public body votes to certify the closed meeting as required by subsection D of
§ 2.2-3712;

9. The public body does not convene an all-virtual public meeting (i) more than two times per
calendar year or 25 50 percent of the meetings held per calendar year rounded up to the next whole
number, whichever is greater, or (ii) consecutively with another all-virtual public meeting; and

10. Minutes of all-virtual public meetings held by electronic communication means are taken as
required by § 2.2-3707 and include the fact that the meeting was held by electronic communication
means and the type of electronic communication means by which the meeting was held. If a member's
participation from a remote location pursuant to this subsection is disapproved because such participation
would violate the policy adopted pursuant to subsection D, such disapproval shall be recorded in the
minutes with specificity.

D. Before a public body uses all-virtual public meetings as described in subsection C or allows
members to use remote participation as described in subsection B, the public body shall first at least
once annually adopt a policy, by recorded vote at a public meeting, that shall be applied strictly and
uniformly, without exception, to the entire membership and without regard to the identity of the member
requesting remote participation or the matters that will be considered or voted on at the meeting. The
policy shall:

1. Describe the circumstances under which an all-virtual public meeting and remote participation will
be allowed and the process the public body will use for making requests to use remote participation,
approving or denying such requests, and creating a record of such requests; and

2. Fix the number of times remote participation for personal matters or all-virtual public meetings
can be used per calendar year, not to exceed the limitations set forth in subdivisions B 4 and C 9.

Any public body that creates a committee, subcommittee, or other entity however designated of the
public body to perform delegated functions of the public body or to advise the public body may also
adopt a policy on behalf of its committee, subcommittee, or other entity that shall apply to the
committee, subcommittee, or other entity's use of individual remote participation and all-virtual public
meetings.
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State Building Code Technical Review Board Policy #30 
 

Title:  Remote Participation of State Building Code Technical Review Board 
Members 

Authority:  Section 2.2-3708.3 of the Code of Virginia and is to be strictly construed in 
conformance with the Virginia Freedom of Information Act (VFOIA), Code of 
Virginia Section 2.2-3700—3715. 

 This policy shall not govern an electronic meeting conducted to address a state 
of emergency declared by the Governor or the Board of Supervisors. Any 
meeting conducted by electronic communication means under such 
circumstances shall be governed by the provisions of Va. Code § 2.2-3708.2. This 
policy also does not apply to an all-virtual public meeting.  

Policy Statement: DEFINITIONS  

a. “BOARD” means the State Building Code Technical Review Board or any 
committee, subcommittee, or other entity of the State Building Code Technical 
Review Board.  

b. “Member” means any member of the State Building Code Technical Review 
Board.  

c. “Remote participation” means participation by an individual member of the 
State Building Code Technical Review Board by electronic communication 
means in a public meeting where a quorum of the Board is physically assembled, 
as defined by Va. Code § 2.2-3701.  

d. “Meeting” means a meeting as defined by Va. Code § 2.2-3701.  

e. “Notify” or “notifies,” for purposes of this policy, means written notice, such 
as email or letter. Notice does not include text messages or communications via 
social media. 

MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS  

Regardless of the reasons why the member is participating in a meeting from a 
remote location by electronic communication means, the following conditions 
must be met for the member to participate remotely:  
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a. A quorum of the Board must be physically assembled at the primary or central 
meeting location; and  

b. Arrangements have been made for the voice of the remotely participating 
member to be heard by all persons at the primary or central meeting location. If 
at any point during the meeting the voice of the remotely participating member 
is no longer able to be heard by all persons at the meeting location, the remotely 
participating member shall no longer be permitted to participate remotely. When 
the remotely participating member cannot hear all persons at the primary or 
central meeting location, the remotely participating member will abstain from all 
discussions and votes. 

PROCESS TO REQUEST REMOTE PARTICIPATION  

a. A minimum of 10 business days before the meeting begins, the requesting 
member must notify the Board Chair (or the Vice-Chair if the requesting member 
is the Chair) that they are unable to physically attend a meeting due to (i) a 
temporary or permanent disability or other medical condition that prevents the 
member's physical attendance, (ii) a family member's medical condition that 
requires the member to provide care for such family member, thereby preventing 
the member's physical attendance, (iii) their principal residence location more 
than 60 miles from the meeting location, or (iv) a personal matter and identifies 
with specificity the nature of the personal matter.  

b. The requesting member shall also notify the Board Secretary of their request, 
but their failure to do so shall not affect their ability to remotely participate.  

c. If the requesting member is unable to physically attend the meeting due to a 
personal matter, the requesting member must state with specificity the nature of 
the personal matter. Remote participation due to a personal matter is limited 
each calendar year to two meetings or 25 percent of the meetings held per 
calendar year rounded up to the next whole number, whichever is greater. There 
is no limit to the number of times that a member may participate remotely for 
the other authorized purposes listed in (i)—(iii) above.  

d. The requesting member is not obligated to provide independent verification 
regarding the reason for their nonattendance, including the temporary or 
permanent disability or other medical condition or the family member’s medical 
condition that prevents their physical attendance at the meeting.  

e. The Chair (or the Vice-Chair if the requesting member is the Chair) shall 
promptly notify the requesting member whether their request is in conformance 
with this policy, and therefore approved or disapproved.  
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PROCESS TO CONFIRM APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL OF PARTICIPATION FROM 
A REMOTE LOCATION  

When a quorum of the Board has assembled for the meeting, the Board shall vote 
to determine whether:  

a. The Chair’s decision to approve or disapprove the requesting member’s 
request to participate from a remote location was in conformance with this 
policy; and  

b. The voice of the remotely participating member can be heard by all persons at 
the primary or central meeting location. 

RECORDING IN MINUTES:  

a. If the member is allowed to participate remotely due to a temporary or 
permanent disability or other medical condition, a family member’s medical 
condition that requires the member to provide care to the family member, or 
because their principal residence is located more than 60 miles from the meeting 
location the Board shall record in its minutes (1) the Board’s approval of the 
member’s remote participation; and (2) a general description of the remote 
location from which the member participated.  

b. If the member is allowed to participate remotely due to a personal matter, such 
matter shall be cited in the minutes with specificity, as well as how many times 
the member has attended remotely due to a personal matter, and a general 
description of the remote location from which the member participated.  

c. If a member’s request to participate remotely is disapproved, the disapproval, 
including the grounds upon which the requested participation violates this policy 
or VFOIA, shall be recorded in the minutes with specificity.  

CLOSED SESSION  

If the Board goes into closed session, the member participating remotely shall 
ensure that no third party is able to hear or otherwise observe the closed 
meeting.  

STRICT AND UNIFORM APPLICATION OF THIS POLICY  

This Policy shall be applied strictly and uniformly, without exception, to the entire 
membership, and without regard to the identity of the member requesting 
remote participation or the matters that will be considered or voted on at the 
meeting.  
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The Chair (or Vice-Chair) shall maintain the member’s written request to 
participate remotely and the written response for a period of one year, or other 
such time required by records retention laws, regulations, and policies. 

Approval  
and Review:  This Board policy was reviewed and approved on 03/17/2023.  

Supersession:   This Board policy is new.  

Board Chair   
at Last Review:   James R. Dawson 
 
DHCD Director:  Bryan Horn 
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State Building Code Technical Review Board Policy #31 
 

Title:  All Virtual Public Meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review 
Board 

Authority:  Section 2.2-3708.3 of the Code of Virginia and is to be strictly construed in 
conformance with the Virginia Freedom of Information Act (VFOIA), Code of 
Virginia Section 2.2-3700—3715. 

 This policy shall not govern an electronic meeting conducted to address a state 
of emergency declared by the Governor or the Board of Supervisors. Any 
meeting conducted by electronic communication means under such 
circumstances shall be governed by the provisions of Va. Code § 2.2-3708.2.  

Policy Statement: DEFINITIONS  

a. “BOARD” means the State Building Code Technical Review Board or any 
committee, subcommittee, or other entity of the State Building Code Technical 
Review Board.  

b. “Member” means any member of the State Building Code Technical Review 
Board.  

c. “All-virtual public meeting” means a public meeting conducted by the Board 
using electronic communication means during which all members of the public 
body who participate do so remotely rather than being assembled in one physical 
location, and to which public access is provided through electronic 
communication means, as defined by Va. Code § 2.2-3701. 

d. “Meeting” means a meeting as defined by Va. Code § 2.2-3701.  

e. “Notify” or “notifies,” for purposes of this policy, means written notice, such 
as email or letter. Notice does not include text messages or communications via 
social media. 

WHEN AN ALL-VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING MAY BE AUTHORIZED  

An all-virtual public meeting may be held under the following circumstances: 
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a. It is impracticable or unsafe to assemble a quorum of the Board in a single 
location, but a state of emergency has not been declared by the Governor; or  

b. Other circumstances warrant the holding of an all-virtual public meeting as 
determined by the Chair or Vice-Chair in the absence of the Chair, including, but 
not limited to, the convenience of an all-virtual meeting; and  

c. The Board has not had more than two all-virtual public meetings, or more than 
25 percent of its meetings rounded up to the next whole number, whichever is 
greater, during the calendar year; and 

d. The Board’s last meeting was not an all-virtual public meeting.  

e. Virtual meetings may only be utilized for administrative matters. 

PROCESS TO AUTHORIZE AN ALL-VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING 

a. The Board may schedule its all-virtual public meetings at the same time and 
using the same procedures used by the Board to set its meetings calendar for the 
calendar year; or  

b. If the Board wishes to have an all-virtual public meeting on a date not 
scheduled in advance on its meetings calendar, and an all-virtual public meeting 
is authorized under Section 3 above, the Board Chair may schedule an all-virtual 
public meeting provided that any such meeting comports with VFOIA notice 
requirements.  

ALL-VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING REQUIREMENTS  

The following applies to any all-virtual public meeting of the Board that is 
scheduled in conformance with this Policy:  

a. The meeting notice indicates that the public meeting will be all-virtual and the 
Board will not change the method by which the Board chooses to meet without 
providing a new meeting notice that comports with VFOIA;  

b. Public access is provided by electronic communication means that allows the 
public to hear all participating members of the Board;  

c. Audio-visual technology, if available, is used to allow the public to see the 
members of the Board;  

d. A phone number, email address, or other live contact information is provided 
to the public to alert the Board if electronic transmission of the meeting fails for 
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the public, and if such transmission fails, the Board takes a recess until public 
access is restored;  

e. A copy of the proposed agenda and all agenda packets (unless exempt) are 
made available to the public electronically at the same time such materials are 
provided to the Board;  

f. The public is afforded the opportunity to comment through electronic means, 
including written comments, at meetings where public comment is customarily 
received; and  

g. There are no more than two members of the Board together in one physical 
location.  

RECORDING IN MINUTES:  

Minutes are taken as required by VFOIA and must include the fact that the 
meeting was held by electronic communication means and the type of electronic 
communication means used.  

CLOSED SESSION  

If the Board goes into closed session, transmission of the meeting will be 
suspended until the public body resumes to certify the closed meeting in open 
session.  

STRICT AND UNIFORM APPLICATION OF THIS POLICY  

This Policy shall be applied strictly and uniformly, without exception, to the entire 
membership, and without regard to the matters that will be considered or voted 
on at the meeting. 

Approval  
and Review:  This Board policy was reviewed and approved on 03/17/2023.  

Supersession:   This Board policy is new.  

Board Chair   
at Last Review:   James R. Dawson 
 
DHCD Director:  Bryan Horn 
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